PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6889007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOSHIBA MEMORY CORPORATION	10/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KIOXIA CORPORATION
Street Address:	1-21, SHIBAURA 3-CHOME
City:	MINATO-KU, TOKYO
State/Country:	JAPAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14741889

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: julianna.shin@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN M MULCAHY

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVE, NW Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14902.0001-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIANNA C SHIN
SIGNATURE:	/Julianna C. Shin/
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2021

Total Attachments: 96

source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page1.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page2.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page3.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page4.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page5.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page6.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page7.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0437

506842186

source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page10.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page12.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page12.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page13.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page14.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page15.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page17.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page9.tif
Source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page12.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page13.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page14.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page15.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page17.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page17.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page18.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source-NAME CHANGE TMC	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page10.tif
Source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page13.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page15.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page15.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page15.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page18.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page18.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page11.tif
Source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page14.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page17.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.lif source-NAME CHANGE TMC	
SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page15.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page17.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC	' ~
SOURCE—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page16.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page17.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page18.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif source—NAME CHANGE TMC	· ·
Source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page17.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page18.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC	, , ,
Source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page18.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC	' *
Source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page19.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC	' ~
Source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page20.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif	' ~
Source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page21.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC	, , ,
SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page22.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	' ~
SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page23.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif SOURCE=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· •
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page24.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	'
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page25.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif	
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page26.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif	1 0
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page27.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif	· •
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page28.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	' ~
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page29.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif	' *
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page30.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif	' *
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page31.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	' ~
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page32.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	, , ,
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page33.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	' ~
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page34.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· •
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page35.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	i -
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page36.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	'
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page37.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	·
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page38.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· ·
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page39.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· •
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page40.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	' `
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page41.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	' *
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	i -
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page42.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page43.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page44.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page45.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page48.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page46.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page49.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page47.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page50.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· ·
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page51.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	i -
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page52.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	'
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page53.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· ·
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page54.tif source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· ·
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page55.tif	· ·
, *	· ·
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page56.tif	· ·
	source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page56.tif

source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page57.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page58.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page59.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page60.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page61.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page62.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page63.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page64.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page65.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page66.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page67.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page68.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page69.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page70.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page71.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page72.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page73.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page74.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page75.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page76.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page77.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page78.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page79.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page80.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page81.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page82.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page83.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page84.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page85.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page86.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page87.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page88.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page89.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page90.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page91.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page92.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page93.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page94.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page95.tif
source=NAME CHANGE TMC TO KIOXIA#page96.tif

Certificate of All Historical Records (rireki jiko zenbu shomeisho)

1-21, Shibaura 3-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo Kioxia Corporation

Corporate Registration Number	0100-01-184349	
	Toshiba Memory Corporation	
Trade Name		Renamed on October 1, 2019
	Kioxia Corporation	Registered on October 1, 2019
	1-1, Shibaura 1-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo	·
Head Office	1 21 Chilana 2 alama Mineta la Talan	Relocated on October 1, 2019
	1-21, Shibaura 3-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo	Registered on October 1, 2019
Method of Public Notice	All public notices of the Company shall be made by publishing such notices in the Nikkan Kougyou Shinbun.	
Date of Incorporation	June 16, 2017	
Purposes	 Manufacture of electrical machinery, equipment and supplies; Research, development, design, manufacture, sale and other processing of semiconductors, integrated circuits and other electronic components; Research, development, design, manufacture, sale and other processing of components and materials of electrical machinery, electronic devices and information devices; Development, design, manufacture, sale and maintenance of software packages in relation to each objective described in the above Items of this Article; Consulting services in relation to the services described in the above Items of this Article; All other business activities related to or connected with the activities described in the above Items of this Article; Investment on the business activities described in the above Items of this Article that are managed by others. 	
Total Number of Authorized Shares	50,000,000 shares	

Reference Number NO058880

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

Total Number of Issued Shares and Class and	Total Number of Issued Shares:		
Number of the Issued	13,965,000 shares		
Shares	Number of Each Class Shares:		
	Common Shares	2,727,272	shares
	Series A Preferred Shares	1,650,000	shares
	Series B Preferred Shares	30,000 sha	ares Series
	C Preferred Shares	1,100,000	shares
	Series D Preferred Shares	1,395,000	shares
	Series E Preferred Shares	950,000 sł	nares
	Series F Preferred Shares	165,000 sł	nares
	Series G Preferred Shares	50,000 sha	<u>ares</u>
	Convertible Preferred Shares	5,897,728	shares
	Total Number of Issued Shares: 13,965,000 shares		Amended on August 8, 2018
	Number of Each Class Shares:		
	Common Shares		
		272 shares	
	Series A Preferred Shares		
		000 shares	
	Series B Preferred Shares		
	30,000	shares	
	Series C-1 Preferred Shares		
	550,00	0 shares	
	Series C-2 Preferred Shares		
	550,00	0 shares	
	Series D Preferred Shares		
	1,395,0	000 shares	
	Series E Preferred Shares		
	950,00	0 shares	
	Series F Preferred Shares		
		0 shares	
	Series G Preferred Shares		
		shares	
	Convertible Preferred Shares		
		728 shares	Registered on August 8, 2018
Matters Relating to Issuance of Share Certificates	The Company shall issue share certificates representing its issued shares.		
Amount of Capital	473,400,025,000 Yen		

Reference Number NO058880

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

Total Number of Class Shares Authorized to be Issued and Content of Each Issued Class Shares

Common Shares	17,000,000 shares
Series A Preferred Shares	1,650,000 shares
Series B Preferred Shares	30,000 shares
Series C Preferred Shares	1,100,000 shares
Series D Preferred Shares	1,395,000 shares
Series E Preferred Shares	950,000 shares
Series F Preferred Shares	165,000 shares
Series G Preferred Shares	50,000 shares
Convertible Preferred Shares	5,897,728 shares

COMMON SHARES

1. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Common Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

SERIES A PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The holders of the Series A Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Preferred Shareholder s") shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series A Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each business year including and following the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, to the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the registered pledgees of the Series A Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees") whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such business year, in preference to the holders of the Convertible Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Convertible Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Convertible Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees") and the holders of Common Shares (hereinafter referred to as the

Reference Number NO058880

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

"Common Shareholders") or registered pledgees of the Common Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Common Share Pledgees") in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series A Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus (including Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount as defined in Item 2 of this Article) to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, the holders of the Series C Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series C Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees"), the holders of the Series F Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series F Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series F Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees") and the holders of the Series G Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series G Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series G Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as "Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees") shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series A Preferred Dividends

The total amount of Series A Preferred Dividends per Series A Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees for each business year shall be equal to an amount calculable at a fixed rate of 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) (or 6.0% per annum (accrued daily) for the period during which the Series A Preferred Share Base Price exceeds JPY 100,000) multiplied by the Series A Preferred Share Base Price for such period(rounded up to the nearest integral number). The initial Series A Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000 (as adjusted pursuant to the terms of these Articles, the "Series A Preferred Share Base Price"), and thereafter, if the Company cannot make a distribution of all or any part of dividends for a certain business year in satisfaction of the preceding sentences because it is not permitted by any laws or regulations (the unpaid amount is hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount"), the Series A Preferred Share Base Price for the business year immediately following such business year shall be changed, without any further action by the Company, to the sum of (x) the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the last day of such business year (in case of such business year commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000) and (y) the Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount; provided, however, that if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price at any time exceeds JPY 100,000 and the Company makes a distribution of all of the amount equivalent to the Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount (defined in the next Item) for all prior business years and the amount equivalent to Series A Preferred Dividends accrued in relation to the then-current business year, the Series A Preferred Share Base Price shall be decreased to JPY 100,000 from the day immediately following the day on which such distribution is made. For the purpose of this Paragraph, the "amount equivalent to the Series A Preferred Dividends accrued in relation to the then current business year" means the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 6.0% per annum (accrued daily) which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business

Reference Number NO058880

year (inclusive) to the payment date of the distribution (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.

(2) Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in the same business year is less than the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends of such business year, any such deficiencies shall be cumulative (such accumulated unpaid amount is hereinafter referred to as the "Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount").

(3) Non-Participation

No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends and Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount shall be paid to the Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of (x) the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of the residual assets, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share through the payment date of the residual assets, to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) (or 6.5% per annum (accrued daily) if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price for a business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs exceeds JPY 100,000; provided, however, that, if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to JPY 100,000 during such business year, 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) shall apply on and after the date on which the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed and on the basis of a 365 year, from the first day of the business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs (inclusive) to the payment date of the residual assets, with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Item 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to

 Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees,
 the holders of the Series B Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the

 "Series B Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series B

 Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series B Preferred

Reference Number NO058880

Pledgees"), Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, the holders of the Series D Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series D Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series D Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees"), the holders of the Series E Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series E Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series E Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees"), Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series A Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash per Series A Preferred Share set forth in Paragraph 2 of this Article. The Company may acquire the Series A Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series A Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series A <u>Preferred Shares accepts such offer.</u> When the Company acquires only part of the Series A Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series A Preferred Shares, the number of the Series A Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series A Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series A Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series A Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of (x) the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to the Article 3, the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the basis that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share through the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) (or 6.0% per annum (accrued daily); provided, however, that, if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to the JPY 100,000 during such business year, 3.5% per annum shall apply on and after the date on which the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over and on the basis of a 365 days year from the first day of the business year to which the Acquisition

Reference Number NO058880

- Day belongs (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on June 1, 2024 (hereinafter referred to as the "Final Redemption Day"), acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series A Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series A Redemption Amount per Series A Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series B Preferred Shares, Series C Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is hereinafter referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series A Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series A Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series A Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series A Redemption Amount per Series A Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares held by the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares held by the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series B Preferred Shares) for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series C Preferred Shares) for Series C Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series D Preferred Shares) for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES B PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series B Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

Reference Number NO058880

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series B Preferred Shareholders

Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

The Company shall not distribute any dividends from surplus to any Series B Preferred Shareholder or to the Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the Series B Redemption Amount (as defined in Paragraph 2 of the following Article), to Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees.
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Item 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisit i on Day") any part or all of the Series B Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series B Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series B Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series B Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series B Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series B Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series B Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series B Preferred Shares, the number of the Series B Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series B Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series B Preferred Shares.

Reference Number NO058880

- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series B Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series B Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of JPY 100,000 and the PIK amount for Series B Preferred Shares per Series B Preferred Share. "The PIK amount for Series B Preferred Share per Series B Preferred Share" means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum (accrued daily) to the issue price per Series B Preferred Share (i.e., JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated pro-rated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days from the issue date (inclusive) of such shares to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series B Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series B Redemption Amount per Series B Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series A Preferred Shares, Series C Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series B Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series B Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series B Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series B Redemption Amount per Series B Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares held by the Series B Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares held by the Series B Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series C Preferred Shares) for Series C Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series D Preferred Shares) for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES C PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series C Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series C Preferred Shareholders

Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each quarter period (quarter period(s) refer to any one or more of the period commencing from April 1 and ending on June 30, the period commencing from July 1 and ending on September 30, the period commencing from October 1 and ending on December 31 and the period commencing from January 1 and ending on March 31 of each business year; the same shall apply hereinafter), including and following the quarter period commencing on April 1, 2018, if and when the Company elects to make a distribution of dividends from surplus to the Series C Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash to the Series C Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such quarter period. in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series C Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series C Preferred Dividends

The total amount of Series C Preferred Dividends per Series C Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series C Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees for each quarter period shall be equal to an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, (ii) the Series C Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number). The initial Series C Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000 (as adjusted pursuant to the terms of these Articles, the "Series C Preferred Share Base Price"). If the Company elects not to pay the full Series C Preferred Dividends in any quarter period, the Series C Preferred Share Base Price for the quarter period immediately after such quarter period, without any further action by the Company, shall be equal to the sum of (x) the Series C

Reference Number NO058880

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period (in case of such quarter period commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000) and (y) an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 7.0% per annum, (ii) such Series C Preferred Share Base Price as of the last day of such quarter period and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (as rounded up to the nearest integral number).

(2) Non-Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in any quarter period is less than the amount of the Series C Preferred Dividends per share of such quarter period, any such deficiencies shall not be cumulative for the subsequent quarters respectively.

(3) Non-Participation

No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series C Preferred Dividends shall be paid to the Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of (x) Series C Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of residual assets, no dividends for the preceding quarter period of the quarter period to which the payment date of residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series C Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.), and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C Preferred Share through the payment date of residual assets, to Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series C Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% annum, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of the quarter period (inclusive) to which the payment date of residual assets belongs to the payment date of the residual assets (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Item 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to
 Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees,
 Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees,
 Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees,
 Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees,
 Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees,
 Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G
 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be

made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series C Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series C Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series C Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series C Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series C Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series C Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series C Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series C Preferred Shares. the number of the Series C Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series C Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series C Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series C Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C Redemption A mount") shall be the sum of (x) the Series C Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding quarter period of the quarter period to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to the Article 3, the Series C Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C Preferred Share through the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series C Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% annum, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series C Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series C Redemption Amount per Series C Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series A Preferred Shares, Series B
 Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series
 F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such
 acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is referred to as the
 "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire
 a number of Series C Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by
 multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series C Preferred Shares by (b) the

total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series C Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series C Redemption Amount per Series C Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series C Redemption Amount for Series C Preferred Shares held by the Series C Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series C Redemption Amount for Series C Preferred Shares held by the Series C Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C Redemption Amount for Series C Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series D Preferred Shares) for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES D PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series D Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series D Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

The Company shall not distribute any dividends from surplus to any Series D Preferred Shareholder or to the Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees.

- 4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)
 - If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the Series D Redemption Amount (defined as in Paragraph 2 of the following Article), to Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees.
 - 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the

- Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series D Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series D Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series D Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series D Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series D Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series D Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series D Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series D Preferred Shares, the number of the Series D Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series D Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series D Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for the acquisition of a Series D Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series D Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of JPY 100,000 and the PIK amount for Series D Preferred Shares per Series D Preferred Share. "The PIK amount for Series D Preferred Share per Series D Preferred Share" means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum (accrued daily) to the issue price per Series D Preferred Share (i.e., JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated pro-rated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days from the issue date (inclusive) of such shares to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series D Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series D Redemption Amount per Series D Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series A Preferred Shares, Series B

Reference Number NO058880

Preferred Shares, Series C Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series D Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series D Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series D Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series D Redemption Amount per Series D Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series D Redemption Amount for Series D Preferred Shares held by the Series D Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series D Redemption Amount for Series D Preferred Shares held by the Series D Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C Redemption Amount for Series C Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES E PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series E Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series E Preferred Shareholders

Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

The Company shall not distribute any dividends from surplus to any Series E Preferred Shareholder or to the Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the Series E Redemption Amount (defined as in Paragraph 2 of the following Article), to Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees.
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the
 Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series E Preferred
 Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series E Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series E Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series E Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series E Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series E Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series E Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series E Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series E Preferred Shares, the number of the Series E Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series E Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series E Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for the acquisition of a Series E Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series E Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of JPY 100,000 and the PIK amount for Series E Preferred Shares per Series E Preferred Share. "The PIK amount for Series E Preferred Share per Series E Preferred Share" means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 6.5% per annum (compounded annually) to the issue price per Series E Preferred Share (i.e., JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated pro-rated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days from the issue date (inclusive) of such shares to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent

Reference Number NO058880

permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series E Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series E Redemption Amount per Series E Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).

SERIES F PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

Series F Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series F Preferred Shareholders

Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each business year, including and following the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, to the Series F Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such business year, in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series F Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series F Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series F Preferred Dividends

The total amount of Series F Preferred Dividends per Series F Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series F Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees for each business year shall be equal to an amount calculable at a fixed rate of 3.0% per annum multiplied by the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the first day of such business year (rounded up to the nearest integral number.). The initial Series F Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000, and thereafter, the Series F Preferred Share Base Price shall be changed, without any further action by the Company, to the sum of (x) the Series F Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year of such business year (in case of the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000), (y) the PIK amount for Series F Preferred Share per Series F Preferred Share and (z) if the Company did not make a distribution of all or any part of dividends for the preceding business year of such business year for whatever reasons, such unpaid amount of Series F Preferred Dividends. "The PIK amount for

Reference Number NO058880

Series F Preferred Share per Series F Preferred Share" as of certain day means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 6.5% per annum (accrued daily) to the Series F Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year to which that day belongs to (inclusive) to that date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.

(2) Non-Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in any business year is less than the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends of such business year, any such deficiencies shall not be cumulative for the subsequent business years respectively.

(3) Non-Participation

No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends shall be paid to the Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of (x) Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of the residual assets, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) an amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share, to Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.0% par annum (which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of the business year (inclusive) to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs to the payment date of the residual assets to be determined after the dissolution date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number).
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G

Reference Number NO058880

Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisit i on Day") any part or all of the Series F Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set in Paragraph 2 per Series F Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series F Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series F Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series F Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series F Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series F Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series F Preferred Shares, the number of the Series F Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series F Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series F Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series F Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series F Redemption Amount ") shall be the amount equivalent to the sum of (x) the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to Article 3, the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share on the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.0% par annum but prorated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series F Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series F Redemption Amount per Series F Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).

SERIES G PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

Series G Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting

Reference Number NO058880

of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series G Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each business year, including and following the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, to the Series G Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such business year, in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series G Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series G Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends f rom surplus to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series G Preferred Dividends

The total amount of Series G Preferred Dividends per Series G Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series G Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees for each business year shall be equal to an amount calculable at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum multiplied by JPY 100,000 (rounded up to the nearest integral number.).

(2) Non-Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in any business year is less than the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends of such business year, any such deficiencies shall not be cumulative for the subsequent business years respectively.

(3) Non-Participation

No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends shall be paid to the Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of residual assets, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the

Reference Number NO058880

payment date of residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and an amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share, to Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees. The initial Series G Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000, and thereafter, the Series G Preferred Share Base Price shall be equal to the sum of (x) the Series G Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year (in case of such business year commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000), (y) the PIK amount for Series G Preferred Share per Series G Preferred Share and (z) if the Company elects not to make a distribution of all or any part of Series G Preferred Dividends for the preceding business year, the amount equivalent to such unpaid Series G Preferred Dividends. "The PIK amount for Series G Preferred Share per Series G Preferred Share" as of certain day means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum (accrued daily) to the Series G Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year to which that day belongs to (inclusive) to that date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% par annum (which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of the business year (inclusive) to which the payment date of residual assets belongs to the payment date of the residual assets to be determined after the dissolution date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number).

- Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Share and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series G Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set in Paragraph 2 per Series G Preferred

Reference Number NO058880

Share. The Company may acquire the Series G Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series G Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series G Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series G Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series G Preferred Shares, the number of the Series G Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series G Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series G Preferred Shares.

- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series G Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series G Redemption Amount") shall be the amount equivalent to the sum of (x) the Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to Article 3, the Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share on the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% par annum but pro-rated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series G Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series G Redemption Amount per Series G Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

<u>Convertible Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.</u>

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Convertible Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

If and when the Company makes a distribution of dividends from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends to the Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered

Reference Number NO058880

Convertible Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of a record date in connection with such dividends, ranking pari passu with Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount equal to the amount of dividends distributed to Common Shareholders or to Registered Common Share Pledgees per Common Share.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount per Convertible Preferred Share equal to the greater of (X) JPY 100,000 or (Y) the amount that would be paid per Convertible Preferred Share if the same amount were distributed as residual assets on a pari passu basis between a Convertible Preferred Share and a Common Share, to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees, in preference to Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Put Options)

Upon the occurrence of any of the following events, the Convertible Preferred Shareholders shall, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, be entitled to demand the Company to deliver Common Shares in exchange for any part or all of the Convertible Preferred Shares owned by them. Upon such demand, the Company shall issue, to such Convertible Preferred Shareholders, the same number of Common Shares as the number of the Convertible Preferred Shares to be acquired.

- (1) When Common Shares issued by the Company are approved to be listed on any domestic or foreign stock exchange
- (2) At all times on and after June 1, 2021

6. (Redemption)

The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company any part or all of the Convertible Preferred Shares in exchange for the same number of Common Shares as the number of the Convertible Preferred Shares to be acquired. The Company may acquire the Convertible Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Convertible Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Convertible Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Convertible Preferred Shares accepts such offer.

Common Shares	17,000,000 shares
Series A Preferred Shares	1,650,000 shares
Series B Preferred Shares	30,000 shares
Series C-1 Preferred Shares	550,000 shares
Series C-2 Preferred Shares	550,000 shares
Series D Preferred Shares	1,395,000 shares

Reference Number NO058880

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

Series E Preferred Shares

950,000 shares

Series F Preferred Shares

165,000 shares

Series G Preferred Shares

50,000 shares

Convertible Preferred Shares

5,897,728 shares

COMMON SHARES

1. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Common Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

SERIES A PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The holders of the Series A Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Preferred Shareholders") shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series A Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each business year including and following the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, to the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the registered pledgees of the Series A Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees") whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such business year, in preference to the holders of the Convertible Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Convertible Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Convertible Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees") and the holders of Common Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Common Shareholders") or registered pledges of the Common Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Common Share Pledgees") in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series A Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus (including Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount as defined in Item 2 of this Article) to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, the holders of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C-1 Preferred

Reference Number NO058880

Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series C-1 Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees"), the holders of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series C-2 Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees"), the holders of the Series F Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series F Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series F Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees") and the holders of the Series G Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series G Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series G Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as "Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees") shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series A Preferred Dividends

The total amount of Series A Preferred Dividends per Series A Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees for each business year shall be equal to an amount calculable at a fixed rate of 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) (or 6.0% per annum (accrued daily) for the period during which the Series A Preferred Share Base Price exceeds JPY 100,000) multiplied by the Series A Preferred Share Base Price for such period(rounded up to the nearest integral number). The initial Series A Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000 (as adjusted pursuant to the terms of these Articles, the "Series A Preferred Share Base Price"), and thereafter, if the Company cannot make a distribution of all or any part of dividends for a certain business year in satisfaction of the preceding sentences because it is not permitted by any laws or regulations (the unpaid amount is hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount"), the Series A Preferred Share Base Price for the business year immediately following such business year shall be changed, without any further action by the Company, to the sum of (x) the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the last day of such business year (in case of such business year commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000) and (y) the Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount; provided, however, that if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price at any time exceeds JPY 100,000 and the Company makes a distribution of all of the amount equivalent to the Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount (defined in the next Item) for all prior business years and the amount equivalent to Series A Preferred Dividends accrued in relation to the then-current business year, the Series A Preferred Share Base Price shall be decreased to JPY 100,000 from the day immediately following the day on which such distribution is made. For the purpose of this Paragraph, the "amount equivalent to the Series A Preferred Dividends accrued in relation to the then current business year" means the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 6.0% per annum (accrued daily) which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year (inclusive) to the payment date of the distribution (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.

(2) Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees

Reference Number NO058880

as of any record date belonging in the same business year is less than the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends of such business year, any such deficiencies shall be cumulative (such accumulated unpaid amount is hereinafter referred to as the "Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount").

(3) Non-Participation
No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends and Accumulated Series A Unpaid Dividends Amount shall be paid to the Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of (x) the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of the residual assets, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share through the payment date of the residual assets, to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) (or 6.5% per annum (accrued daily) if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price for a business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs exceeds JPY 100,000; provided, however, that, if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to JPY 100,000 during such business year, 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) shall apply on and after the date on which the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed and on the basis of a 365 year, from the first day of the business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs (inclusive) to the payment date of the residual assets, with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Item 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, the holders of the Series B Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series B Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series B Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees"), Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, the holders of the Series D Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series D Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series D Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to

Reference Number NO058880

as the "Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees"), the holders of the Series E Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Series E Preferred Shareholders") or the registered pledgees of the Series E Preferred Shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees"), Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a *pari passu* basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series A Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash per Series A Preferred Share set forth in Paragraph 2 of this Article. The Company may acquire the Series A Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series A Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series A Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series A Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series A Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series A Preferred Shares, the number of the Series A Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series A Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series A Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series A Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series A Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of (x) the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to the Article 3, the Series A Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the basis that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share through the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series A Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series A Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.5% per annum (accrued daily) (or 6.0% per annum (accrued daily); provided, however, that, if the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to the JPY 100,000 during such business year, 3.5% per annum shall apply on and after the date on which the Series A Preferred Share Base Price has been decreased to JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over and on the basis of a 365 days year from the first day of the business year to which the Acquisition Day belongs (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on June 1, 2024 (hereinafter referred to as the "Final

- Redemption Day"), acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series A Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series A Redemption Amount per Series A Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series B Preferred Shares, Series C-1 Preferred Shares, Series C-2 Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is hereinafter referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series A Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series A Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series A Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series A Redemption Amount per Series A Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares held by the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares held by the Series A Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series B Preferred Shares) for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C-1 Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series C-1 Preferred Shares) for Series C-1 Preferred Shares, the total Series C-2 Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series C-2 Preferred Shares) for Series C-2 Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series D Preferred Shares) for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES B PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series B Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

Reference Number NO058880

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series B Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

The Company shall not distribute any dividends from surplus to any Series B Preferred Shareholder or to the Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees.

- 4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)
 - 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the Series B Redemption Amount (as defined in Paragraph 2 of the following Article), to Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees.
 - 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Item 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees.
 - 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series B Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series B Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series B Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series B Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series B Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series B Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series B Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series B Preferred Shares, the number of the Series B Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number

Reference Number NO058880

- of the Series B Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series B Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series B Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series B Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of JPY 100,000 and the PIK amount for Series B Preferred Shares per Series B Preferred Share. "The PIK amount for Series B Preferred Share per Series B Preferred Share" means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum (accrued daily) to the issue price per Series B Preferred Share (i.e., JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated pro-rated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days from the issue date (inclusive) of such shares to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series B Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series B Redemption Amount per Series B Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series A Preferred Shares, Series C-1 Preferred Shares, Series C-2 Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph. such date is referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series B Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series B Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series B Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series B Redemption Amount per Series B Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares held by the Series B Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares held by the Series B Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C-1 Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series C-1 Preferred Shares) for Series C-1 Preferred Shares, the total Series C-2 Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series C-2 Preferred Shares) for Series C-2 Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series D Preferred Shares) for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and

Reference Number NO058880

the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES C-1 PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each quarter period (quarter period(s) refer to any one or more of the period commencing from April 1 and ending on June 30, the period commencing from July 1 and ending on September 30, the period commencing from October 1 and ending on December 31 and the period commencing from January 1 and ending on March 31 of each business year; the same shall apply hereinafter), including and following the quarter period commencing on April 1, 2018, if and when the Company elects to make a distribution of dividends from surplus to the Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash to the Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such quarter period, in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series C-1 Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C-1 Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series C-1 Preferred Dividends
The total amount of Series C-1 Preferred Dividends per Series C-1
Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or
to the Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees for each quarter period shall
be equal to an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed
rate of 5.0% per annum, (ii) the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price for
such quarter period and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of

such quarter period (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number). The initial Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100.000 (as adjusted pursuant to the terms of these Articles, the "Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price"). If the Company elects not to pay the full Series C-1 Preferred Dividends in any quarter period, the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price for the quarter period immediately after such quarter period, without any further action by the Company, shall be equal to the sum of (x) the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period (in case of such quarter period commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000) and (y) an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 7.0% per annum, (ii) such Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (as rounded up to the nearest integral number). Provided however that the total amount of Series C-1 Preferred Dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share for the quarter period starting from July 1, 2018 shall be equal to the sum of Items (a) and (b) set forth below, and if the Company elects not to pay the full Series C-1 Preferred Dividends for the quarter period starting from July 1, 2018, the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price for the quarter period immediately after such quarter period, without any further action by the Company, shall be equal to the sum of Items (c) and (d) set forth below.

- (a) the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price calculated pursuant to this Item (1) this Article.
- (b) the amount obtained by multiplying (x) (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, (ii) JPY 100,000 and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to August 8, 2018 (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number) by (y) the ratio calculated by dividing the issued and outstanding number of Series C-2 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 by the issued and outstanding number of Series C-1 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 (rounded up to the nearest integral number).
- (c) the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price calculated pursuant to this Item (1) this Article.
- (d) the amount obtained by multiplying (x) (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 7.0% per annum, (ii) JPY 100,000 and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to August 8, 2018 (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number) by (y) the ratio calculated by dividing the issued and outstanding number of Series C-2 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 by the issued and outstanding number of Series C-1 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 (rounded up to the nearest integral number).
- (2) Non-Accumulation
 In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in any quarter period is less than

Reference Number NO058880

the amount of the Series C-1 Preferred Dividends of such quarter period, any such deficiencies shall not be cumulative for the subsequent quarters respectively.

(3) Non-Participation

No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series C-1 Preferred Dividends shall be paid to the Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of (x) Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of residual assets, no dividends for the preceding quarter period of the quarter period to which the payment date of residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.), and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share through the payment date of residual assets, to Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series C-1 Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of the quarter period (inclusive) to which the payment date of residual assets belongs to the payment date of the residual assets (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number. Provided however that if the payment date of the residual assets set forth in this Paragraph belongs to the quarter period starting from July 1, 2018, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share" set forth in this Paragraph means the sum of Items (a) and (b) set forth below.
 - (a) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share calculated pursuant to this Paragraph of this Article.
 - (b) an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of the amount obtained by multiplying (x) (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, (ii) JPY 100,000 and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to August 8, 2018 (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number) by (y) the ratio calculated by dividing the issued and outstanding number of Series C-2 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 by the issued and outstanding number of Series C-1 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 (rounded up to the nearest integral number).
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees,

Reference Number NO058880

Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a *pari passu* basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series C-1 Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series C-1 Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares, the number of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series C-1 Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C-1 Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of (x) the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding quarter period of the quarter period to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to the Article 3, the Series C-1 Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share through the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series C-1 Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number. Provided however that if the Acquisition Day set forth in this Paragraph belongs to the quarter period starting from July 1, 2018, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share" set forth in this Paragraph means the sum of Items (a) and (b) set forth below.

Reference Number NO058880

- (a) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-1 Preferred Share calculated pursuant to this Paragraph of this Article.
- (b) an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of the amount obtained by multiplying (x) (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, (ii) JPY 100,000 and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to August 8, 2018 (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number) by (y) the ratio calculated by dividing the issued and outstanding number of Series C-2 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 by the issued and outstanding number of Series C-1 Preferred Shares as of August 8, 2018 (rounded up to the nearest integral number).
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series C-1 Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series C-1 Redemption Amount per Series C-1 Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series A Preferred Shares, Series B Preferred Shares, Series C-2 Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series C-1 Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series C-1 Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series C-1 Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series C-1 Redemption Amount per Series C-1 Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series C-1 Redemption Amount for Series C-1 Preferred Shares held by the Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series C-1 Redemption Amount for Series C-1 Preferred Shares held by the Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C-1 Redemption Amount for Series C-1 Preferred Shares, the total Series C-2 Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series C-2 Preferred Shares) for Series C-2 Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series D Preferred Shares) for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred

Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES C-2 PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each quarter period, including and following the quarter period commencing on April 1, 2018, if and when the Company elects to make a distribution of dividends from surplus to the Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash to the Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such quarter period, in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series C-2 Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C-2 Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall rank pari passu. Provided however that the total amount of Series C-2 Preferred Dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share for the quarter period starting from July 1, 2018 shall be calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, (ii) JPY 100,000 and (iii) the actual days elapsed from August 9, 2018 (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number). If the Company elects not to pay the full Series C-2 Preferred Dividends in such quarter period, the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price for the quarter period immediately after such quarter period, without any further action by the Company, shall be equal to the sum of (x) the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period and (y) an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 7.0% per annum, (ii) such Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period and (iii) the actual days elapsed from August 9, 2018 (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (as rounded up to the nearest integral number).

Reference Number NO058880

(1) Amount of Series C-2 Preferred Dividends The total amount of Series C-2 Preferred Dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees for each quarter period shall be equal to an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, (ii) the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (rounded up to the nearest integral number). The initial Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000 (as adjusted pursuant to the terms of these Articles, the "Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price"). If the Company elects not to pay the full Series C-2 Preferred Dividends in any quarter period, the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price for the quarter period immediately after such quarter period. without any further action by the Company, shall be equal to the sum of (x) the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period (in case of such quarter period commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000) and (y) an amount calculated as follows: (a) the product of (i) a fixed rate of 7.0% per annum, (ii) such Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price for such quarter period and (iii) the actual days elapsed from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the last date of such quarter period (inclusive), divided by (b) 365 (as rounded up to the nearest integral number).

(2) Non-Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in any quarter period is less than the amount of the Series C-2 Preferred Dividends of such quarter period, any such deficiencies shall not be cumulative for the subsequent quarters respectively.

(3) Non-Participation

No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series C-2 Preferred Dividends shall be paid to the Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of (x) Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of residual assets, no dividends for the preceding quarter period of the quarter period to which the payment date of residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made), and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share through the payment date of residual assets, to Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series C-2 Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of

Reference Number NO058880

365 days, from the first day of the quarter period (inclusive) to which the payment date of residual assets belongs to the payment date of the residual assets (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded down to the nearest integral number. Provided however that if the payment date of the residual assets set forth in this Paragraph belongs to the quarter period starting from July 1, 2018, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share" set forth in this Paragraph means the amount of the Series C-2 Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum (which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from August 9, 2018 (inclusive) to the payment date of the residual assets to be determined after the dissolution date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded down to the nearest integral number).

- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series C-2 Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series C-2 Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares, the number of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series C-2 Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series C-2

Reference Number NO058880

Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of (x) the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding quarter period of the quarter period to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to the Article 3, the Series C-2 Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share through the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series C-2 Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such quarter period (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number. Provided however that if the Acquisition Day set forth in this Paragraph belongs to the quarter period starting from July 1, 2018, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series C-2 Preferred Share" set forth in this Paragraph means the amount of the Series C-2 Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from August 9, 2018 (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.

- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series C-2 Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series C-2 Redemption Amount per Series C-2 Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series A Preferred Shares, Series B Preferred Shares, Series C-1 Preferred Shares, Series D Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series C-2 Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series C-2 Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series C-2 Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series C-2 Redemption Amount per Series C-2 Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series C-2 Redemption Amount for Series C-2 Preferred Shares held by the Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series C-2 Redemption Amount for Series C-2 Preferred Shares held by the Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C-1 Redemption Amount for Series C-1 Preferred Shares, the

Reference Number NO058880

total Series C-2 Redemption Amount for Series C-2 Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series D Preferred Shares) for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES D PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series D Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series D Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

The Company shall not distribute any dividends from surplus to any Series D Preferred Shareholder or to the Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees.

- 4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)
 - 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the Series D Redemption Amount (defined as in Paragraph 2 of the following Article), to Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees.
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered

Reference Number NO058880

Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series D Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series D Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series D Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series D Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series D Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series D Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series D Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series D Preferred Shares, the number of the Series D Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series D Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series D Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for the acquisition of a Series D Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series D Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of JPY 100,000 and the PIK amount for Series D Preferred Shares per Series D Preferred Share. "The PIK amount for Series D Preferred Share per Series D Preferred Share" means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum (accrued daily) to the issue price per Series D Preferred Share (i.e., JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated pro-rated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days from the issue date (inclusive) of such shares to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series D Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series D Redemption Amount per Series D Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).
- 4. If the Company acquires all or any part of Series A Preferred Shares, Series B Preferred Shares, Series C-1 Preferred Shares, Series C-2 Preferred Shares, Series E Preferred Shares, Series F Preferred Shares or Series G Preferred Shares, on the date of such acquisition (for the purpose of this Paragraph, such date is referred to as the "Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares"), the Company must acquire a number of Series D Preferred Shares equal to the number obtained by multiplying (a) the pro rata portion of Series D Preferred Shares by (b) the total amount to be paid to all of the holders of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares in relation to such acquisition and then dividing by (c) Series D Redemption Amount in exchange for cash at the price of Series D Redemption Amount per Series D Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Redemption Date for Other Preferred Shares instead of the Acquisition Day). For the purpose of this Paragraph, "pro rata portion" means the ratio on Redemption

Reference Number NO058880

Date for Other Preferred Shares which is obtained by dividing (x) the aggregate amount of the Series D Redemption Amount for Series D Preferred Shares held by the Series D Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees (provided, the Series D Redemption Amount for Series D Preferred Shares held by the Series D Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added) by (y) the aggregate amount of the total Series A Redemption Amount for Series A Preferred Shares, the total Series B Redemption Amount for Series B Preferred Shares, the total Series C-1 Redemption Amount for Series C-1 Preferred Shares, the total Series C-2 Redemption Amount for Series C-2 Preferred Shares, the total Series D Redemption Amount for Series D Preferred Shares, the total Series E Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series E Preferred Shares) for Series E Preferred Shares, the total Series F Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 Series F Preferred Shares) for Series F Preferred Shares and the total Series G Redemption Amount (defined in Article 5, Paragraph 2 of Series G Preferred Shares) for Series G Preferred Shares (provided, with respect to each preferred shares, the redemption amount for the preferred shares held by the shareholders or to the registered pledgees who elected not to be redeemed shall not be added).

SERIES E PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

The Series E Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series E Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

The Company shall not distribute any dividends from surplus to any Series E Preferred Shareholder or to the Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees.

- 4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)
 - 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the Series E Redemption Amount (defined as in Paragraph 2 of the following Article), to Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees.
 - 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees.
 - 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred

Reference Number NO058880

Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a *pari passu* basis in proportion to the total redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series E Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set forth in Paragraph 2 per Series E Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series E Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series E Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series E Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series E Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series E Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series E Preferred Shares, the number of the Series E Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series E Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series E Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for the acquisition of a Series E Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series E Redemption Amount") shall be the sum of JPY 100,000 and the PIK amount for Series E Preferred Shares per Series E Preferred Share. "The PIK amount for Series E Preferred Share per Series E Preferred Share" means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 6.5% per annum (compounded annually) to the issue price per Series E Preferred Share (i.e., JPY 100,000), which shall be calculated pro-rated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days from the issue date (inclusive) of such shares to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series E Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series E Redemption Amount per Series E Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).

SERIES F PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

Series F Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting

Reference Number NO058880

of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series F Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each business year, including and following the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, to the Series F Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such business year, in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series F Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series F Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series F Preferred Dividends

The total amount of Series F Preferred Dividends per Series F Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series F Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees for each business year shall be equal to an amount calculable at a fixed rate of 3.0% per annum multiplied by the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the first day of such business year (rounded up to the nearest integral number.). The initial Series F Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000, and thereafter, the Series F Preferred Share Base Price shall be changed, without any further action by the Company, to the sum of (x) the Series F Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year of such business year (in case of the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000), (y) the PIK amount for Series F Preferred Share per Series F Preferred Share and (z) if the Company did not make a distribution of all or any part of dividends for the preceding business year of such business year for whatever reasons, such unpaid amount of Series F Preferred Dividends. "The PIK amount for Series F Preferred Share per Series F Preferred Share" as of certain day means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 6.5% per annum (accrued daily) to the Series F Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year to which that day belongs to (inclusive) to that date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.

(2) Non-Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in any business year is less than the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends of such business year, any such deficiencies shall not be cumulative for the subsequent business years respectively.

(3) Non-Participation
No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends shall be paid to the Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

- 1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of (x) Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of the residual assets, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of the residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) an amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share, to Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.0% per annum (which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of the business year (inclusive) to which the payment date of the residual assets belongs to the payment date of the residual assets to be determined after the dissolution date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number).
- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a pari passu basis in proportion to the redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Shares and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

Reference Number NO058880

5. (Redemption)

- 1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series F Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set in Paragraph 2 per Series F Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series F Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series F Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Series F Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series F Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series F Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series F Preferred Shares, the number of the Series F Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series F Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series F Preferred Shares.
- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series F Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series F Redemption Amount") shall be the amount equivalent to the sum of (x) the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to Article 3, the Series F Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share on the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series F Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series F Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 3.0% par annum but prorated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series F Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series F Redemption Amount per Series F Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).

SERIES G PREFERRED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

Series G Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Series G Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article

Reference Number NO058880

of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

For each business year, including and following the business year commencing on April 1, 2018, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends in cash from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, to the Series G Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of the last date of such business year, in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees in the amount set forth in Item 1 of this Article per Series G Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series G Preferred Dividends"). Payment of a distribution of dividends from surplus to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series F Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall rank pari passu.

(1) Amount of Series G Preferred Dividends The total amount of Series G Preferred Dividends per Series G Preferred Share to be distributed to the Series G Preferred Shareholders or to the Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees for each business year shall be equal to an amount calculable at a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum multiplied by JPY 100,000 (rounded up to the nearest integral number.).

(2) Non-Accumulation

In the event that the total amount of dividends per share paid in cash to Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees as of any record date belonging in any business year is less than the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends of such business year, any such deficiencies shall not be cumulative for the subsequent business years respectively.

(3) Non-Participation No dividends exceeding the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends shall be paid to the Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

1. If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount equal to the sum of Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets which is separately designated by the Company (if, on the payment date of residual assets, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the payment date of residual assets belongs, have been made pursuant to the preceding Article, the Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the payment date of residual assets shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and an amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share, to Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G

Reference Number NO058880

Preferred Pledgees. The initial Series G Preferred Share Base Price shall be JPY 100,000, and thereafter, the Series G Preferred Share Base Price shall be equal to the sum of (x) the Series G Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year (in case of such business year commencing on April 1, 2018, JPY 100,000), (y) the PIK amount for Series G Preferred Share per Series G Preferred Share and (z) if the Company elects not to make a distribution of all or any part of Series G Preferred Dividends for the preceding business year, the amount equivalent to such unpaid Series G Preferred Dividends. "The PIK amount for Series G Preferred Share per Series G Preferred Share" as of certain day means the amount calculated by applying a fixed rate of 5.0% per annum (accrued daily) to the Series G Preferred Share Base Price for the preceding business year, which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year to which that day belongs to (inclusive) to that date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% par annum (which shall be calculated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of the business year (inclusive) to which the payment date of residual assets belongs to the payment date of the residual assets to be determined after the dissolution date (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number).

- 2. Other than the distribution set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Article, the Company does not distribute any residual asset to Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees.
- 3. Distributions by the Company of its residual assets upon its dissolution to Series A Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series A Preferred Pledgees, Series B Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series B Preferred Pledgees, Series C-1 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-1 Preferred Pledgees, Series C-2 Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series C-2 Preferred Pledgees, Series D Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series D Preferred Pledgees, Series E Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series E Preferred Pledgees, Series F Shareholders or Registered Series F Preferred Pledgees and Series G Preferred Shareholders or Registered Series G Preferred Pledgees shall be made (i) on a *pari passu* basis in proportion to the redemption amount of each series of Non-Convertible Preferred Share and (ii) in preference to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees and Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Redemption)

1. The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company (for the purpose of this Article, the acquisition day is hereinafter referred to as the "Acquisition Day") any part or all of the Series G Preferred Shares in exchange for an amount of cash set in Paragraph 2 per Series G Preferred Share. The Company may acquire the Series G Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Series G Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company,

Reference Number NO058880

to each holder of the Series G Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Series G Preferred Shares accepts such offer. When the Company acquires only part of the Series G Preferred Shares held by the relevant holders of the Series G Preferred Shares, the number of the Series G Preferred Shares to be acquired by the Company shall be determined on a pro rata basis in proportion to the number of the Series G Preferred Shares held by each relevant holder of the Series G Preferred Shares.

- 2. The amount of cash the Company should pay in exchange for acquisition of a Series G Preferred Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Series G Redemption Amount") shall be the amount equivalent to the sum of (x) the Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day (if, on the Acquisition Day, no dividends for the preceding business year of the business year to which the Acquisition Day belongs, have been made pursuant to Article 3, the Series G Preferred Share Base Price as of the Acquisition Day shall be calculated on the assumption that such dividends were not made.) and (y) the amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share on the Acquisition Day. For the purpose of this Paragraph, "the amount of unpaid dividends per Series G Preferred Share" means the amount of the Series G Preferred Dividends per share calculated at a fixed rate of 5.0% par annum but prorated on the basis of actual days elapsed over a year of 365 days, from the first day of such business year (inclusive) to the Acquisition Day (inclusive), with divisions made at the end, and rounded up to the nearest integral number.
- 3. The Company shall, on the Final Redemption Day, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, all of the Series G Preferred Shares in exchange for cash at the price of Series G Redemption Amount per Series G Preferred Share (provided, however, that the amount shall be calculated as of the Final Redemption Day instead of the Acquisition Day).

CONVERTIBLE PREFFERED SHARES

1. (Restriction on Voting Rights)

Convertible Preferred Shareholders shall have no voting rights at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company.

2. (Matters That Need To Be Resolved at Class Shareholders Meeting)

In cases where the Company carries out an act listed in Paragraph 1 of Article 322 of the Companies Act, a resolution of Convertible Preferred Shareholders Meetings shall not be required except for a case of an amendment of its Article of Incorporation (other than the amendment in relation to Share Unit) stipulated in Item 1 of the said Paragraph.

3. (Dividends From Surplus)

If and when the Company makes a distribution of dividends from surplus, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, the Company shall make a distribution of dividends to the Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees whose names are listed or recorded on the shareholders' register as of the close of a record date in connection with such dividends, ranking *pari passu* with Common Shareholders or Registered

Reference Number NO058880

Common Share Pledgees in the amount equal to the amount of dividends distributed to Common Shareholders or to Registered Common Share Pledgees per Common Share.

4. (Distribution of Residual Assets)

If and when the Company distributes the residual assets upon its dissolution, the Company shall pay the amount per Convertible Preferred Share equal to the greater of (X) JPY 100,000 or (Y) the amount that would be paid per Convertible Preferred Share if the same amount were distributed as residual assets on a *pari passu* basis between a Convertible Preferred Share and a Common Share, to Convertible Preferred Shareholders or Registered Convertible Preferred Pledgees, in preference to Common Shareholders or Registered Common Share Pledgees.

5. (Put Options)

Upon the occurrence of any of the following events, the Convertible Preferred Shareholders shall, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, be entitled to demand the Company to deliver Common Shares in exchange for any part or all of the Convertible Preferred Shares owned by them. Upon such demand, the Company shall issue, to such Convertible Preferred Shareholders, the same number of Common Shares as the number of the Convertible Preferred Shares to be acquired.

- (1) When Common Shares issued by the Company are approved to be listed on any domestic or foreign stock exchange
- (2) At all times on and after June 1, 2021

6. (Redemption)

The Company may, at any time, acquire, to the extent permitted by laws and regulations, on the day determined by a resolution of the Company any part or all of the Convertible Preferred Shares in exchange for the same number of Common Shares as the number of the Convertible Preferred Shares to be acquired. The Company may acquire the Convertible Preferred Shares that are held by only a part of the holders of the Convertible Preferred Shares if the Company equally offers, in a procedure to be reasonably determined by the Company, to each holder of the Convertible Preferred Shares to participate in the redemption and only such part of holders of the Convertible Preferred Shares accepts such offer.

Amended on August 8, 2018 Registered on August 8, 2018

Reference Number NO058880

Matters Relating to Restriction on Transfer of Shares	obtaining a shares of the by the secu Company of or (ii) acqu shareholded of the Reg	ared creditors who hold such securior by any other persons or entities distition of shares of the Company the	I, however, that (i) acquisition of due to execution of security interests ty interests on the shares of the designated by such secured creditors arough share transfer from any a defined in Paragraph 8 of Article 8, and Preparation Methods of
Matters Relating to Officers	Director	Yuji Sugimoto	Reappointed on June 29, 2018
			Resigned on May 1, 2019
			Registered on May 8, 2019
	Director	Yasuo Naruke	Reappointed on June 29, 2018
	Director	Yasuo Naruke	Reappointed on June 28, 2019
			Registered on July 12, 2019
	Director	David Gross-Loh	Reappointed on June 29, 2018
			Resigned on May 1, 2019
			Registered on May 8, 2019
	Director	Masashi Suekane	Reappointed on June 29, 2018
			Resigned on May 1, 2019
			Registered on May 8, 2019
	Director	<u>Hiroshi Suzuki</u>	Reappointed on June 29, 2018
			Resigned on May 1, 2019
			Registered on May 8, 2019
	Director	Stacy Smith	Appointed on October 1, 2018
			Registered on October 11, 2018

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

PATENT REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0490

	Director Stacy Smith	Reappointed on June 28, 2019
		Registered on July 12, 2019
	<u>Director</u> <u>Stephen Pagliuca</u>	Appointed on Jannuary21, 2019
		Registered on February 4, 2019
		Resigned on May 1, 2019
		Registered on May 8, 2019
	<u>Director</u> <u>Tomoharu Watanabe</u>	Appointed on May 1, 2019
		Registered on May 8, 2019
	Director Tomoharu Watanabe	Reappointed on June 28, 2019
		Registered on July 12, 2019
	Director Nobuo Hayasaka	Appointed on July 12, 2019
		Registered on July 26, 2019
	35-3, Kugahara 1-chome, Ota-ku, Tokyo	Reappointed on June 29, 2018
	Representative Director Yasuo Naruke	
·	35-3, Kugahara 1-chome, Ota-ku, Tokyo Representative Director Yasuo Naruke	Reappointed on June 28, 2019
		Registered on July 12, 2019
	20-12, Maborikaigan 2-chome, Yokosuka,	Appointed on July 12, 2019
	Kanagawa Representative Director Nobuo Hayasaka	Registered on July 26, 2019
	Statutory Auditor Tetsuji Okamoto	Appointed on June 1, 2018
		Resigned on August 1, 2018
		Registered on August 8, 2018
	Statutory Auditor Shunsuke Nakahama	Appointed on June 1, 2018
	(Outside Statutory Auditor)	
	Statutory Auditor Shunsuke Nakahama	Amended on March 1, 2019 due to abolishment of the Board of Statutory Auditors
		Registered on March 1, 2019
		Resigned on May 1, 2019

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

PATENT REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0491

			Registered on May 8, 2019
	Statutory Auditor	Yurio Ogawa	Appointed on June 1, 2018
	(Outside Statutory Au	uditor)	
	Statutory Auditor	Yurio Ogawa	Amended on March 1, 2019 due to abolishment of the Board of Statutory Auditors
			Registered on March 1, 2019
			Resigned on May 1, 2019
			Registered on May 8, 2019
	Statutory Auditor	Statutory Auditor Isao Morita	Appointed on August 1, 2018
	(Outside Statutory Au	<u>aditor)</u>	Registered on August 8, 2018
	Statutory Auditor	Isao Morita	Amended on March 1, 2019 due to abolishment of the Board of Statutory Auditors
			Registered on March 1, 2019
	Accounting Auditor	PricewaterhouseCoopers Aarata LLC	Appointed on June 1, 2018
	Accounting Auditor	tor PricewaterhouseCoopers Aarata LLC	Reappointed on June 28, 2019
			Registered on July 12, 2019
Provisions Relating to Exemption of Liabilities of Directors, etc. against the Company	The Company may exempt any director from his/her liabilities for the damage prescribed in Article 423, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act up to the amount of the exemption limit as prescribed in Article 425, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act by a resolution of the Board of Director in the circumstances where such director was acting in good faith and was not grossly negligent in performing his/her duties as director. The Company may exempt any statutory auditor from his/her liabilities for the damage prescribed in Article 423, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act up to the amount of the exemption limit as prescribed in Article 425, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act by a resolution of the Board of Directors, in the circumstances where such statutory auditor was acting in good faith and was not grossly negligent in performing his/her duties as statutory auditor.		
Provisions Relating to Limitation of Liabilities of Non-Executive Directors, etc. against the Company	The Company may enter into a liability limitation agreement with any director (excluding Executive Director, etc. as defined in Article 2, Item 15 (a) of the Companies Act), under which such director is liable for the damage prescribed in Article 423, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act up to the minimum liability amount prescribed in Article 425, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act, in the circumstances where such director was acting in good faith and was not grossly negligent in performing his/her duties as director.		

	The Company may enter into a liability limitation agreement with any statutory auditor, under which such statutory auditor is liable for the damage prescribed in Article 423, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act up to the minimum liability amount prescribed in Article 425, Paragraph 1 of the Companies Act, in the circumstances where such statutory auditor was acting in good faith and was not grossly negligent in performing his/her duties as statutory auditor.	
Matters Relating to Company with Board of Directors	Company with Board of Directors	
Matters Relating to Company with Statutory Auditors	Company with Statutory Auditors	
Matters Relating to Company with Board of Statutory Auditors	Company with Board of Statutory Auditors	
	Abolished on March 1, 2019 Registered on March 1, 2019	
Matters Relating to Company with Accounting Auditors	Company with Accounting Auditors	
Matters Relating to Registered Records	The Company's head office has been transferred from 5F, Palace Building, 1-1, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo on August 1, 2018. Registered on August 3, 2018	

This document certifies all registry records in the commercial register which have not been closed. (in the jurisdiction of Tokyo Legal Affairs Bureau, Minato Office)

December 2, 2019 Yokohama Legal Affairs Bureau, Kawasaki Office Register Officer, Masahiko Fujinuma (Seal)

Reference Number NO058880

*Underline section indicate deleted items.

PATENT REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0493

履歷多項合部証明書

東京都港区芝浦三丁月1番21号 キオクシア株式会社

套在在人間發展	0100-01-184349	
M B	<u>東芝メモリ株式会社</u>	
ŀ	キオクシア株式会社	金和 1年10月 1日変更
		\$ 1410A 1852
本 店	東京都建区之前一丁目(香)号	
	東京都西区芝新三丁日日香21号	金和 1年10月 1日移転
		AM 1910H 1088
公务をする方法	当会社の公告は、日刊工業新聞に掲載する力) により行う。	lk.
会社成立の年月日	平成29年6月16日	
IJ (4)	 1 潜気機械器具製造業 2 予導体素子、集積回路等の電子部局の研究の他の処分 3 電気機器、電子機器、通信機器の準晶及の投資を受験できの他の処分 4 前各時に関連するソフトウェアの開発した。前各時に関連するコンサルティングの事業 6 前角時に付款、関連する一切の事業 7、前各時に定めた業務で他人の経営に属す。 	UHNOWY, NG. DH. NG Dh. Ng. Wayuut Xn
ACTURE LEAD	30007A	
発行消除式の影響 後がは無難及び数	発行済株式の総数 1396万5000株 各種の様式の数 強進数以 272万7272株 各種優先株式 165万株 B履優先株式 3万株 C種優先株式 110万株 D種優先株式 110万株 D種優先株式 95万株 F種優先株式 95万株 F種優先株式 95万株 E種優先株式 5万株 を被換り株式 5万株	

整理新号 /058880

ト級のあるものは非常製造であることを受す。 **PATENT**

	発行海珠式の総数	*#30# 87 88\$
	1396万5000株	
	4M04.00%	
	報道株式 272/57272株	
	A種權先模式 165万模	
	BMW人株式 3万株	
	C-1種優先株式 55万株 C-2種優先株式 55万株	
	C…2桶優先株式 5.5万株 D棚優先株式 1.39万5000株	
	日雅優人株式 95万株	
	F報優介株式 16万5000株	
	GNW 57/4 57/4	
	6.90378 3. 5897772 8 08.	○ 平成30年 8月 8日在記
	新红网络 克尔勒勒	一个
	111875000#	
	各種の株式の数 	
	野漁株式 272万7272株 DAMMAMA 139万5000株	
	E 機能化体化 9.5万值	
	PM@S44X 16750004	
	G機能化株式 5.77株	
	転換型株式 589万7728株	44 TELLETISHON
	発行所用よの総数	4名 1年11月 1日8里
	11187/5000W	
	AMORIO D	
	数据线式 2 92 5727 2 4	
	甲磺胺化煤水 2.56万煤	
	を終型様式 589万7728株	
MWERGION ORN	当会社は、その株式に係る株券を発行する。	
製本金の額	金 4734(8 27/5000円)	
经行可能翻翻算 类	普通体式 1700万株	
総数及び発行する	入 制砂光煤 式 165万株	
各種類の株式の内	B個優先株式 3万株	
幣	CMBARA IIOAR	
	○額優先株式 139万5000株	
	E 機優大株式 9.5万株	
	- F種優先株式 1-6万3000株 - G種優先株式 3万株	
	ソ世級万株八 転換型株式 589万7728株	
	8-6-2-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7	
	T (810位 主総会の外議事項)	
	有意性が、会社主義322条第1項各等級は	Shaetswarry I
	等的探引的数据图片中心概题模(Accopya)	•
	りに現在する定数の変更 (単元株式板)についっ	(のものを除く。)を行う場合
		

整理番号 /058880

Ржожаноции жинежать на у **РАТЕ**МТ

は、この限りでない。

人物操作模式の内容

1. (**3**(k)**4**(7)**4(k**)

| A機能を構成を有する核主 (以下「A機能を探すしたのう。) は、核主総会 |において適次権を有しない。

2. (種類株主総会の含葉多項)

当会社が、会社運搬322条第1項各当に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 入機優先謀主を構成部とする雑額株主総会の決議を関しない。ただし、同項 第1号に関モする定数の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う。 場合は、この限りでない。

(料金金の配当)

当会社は、2018年4月1日に開始する事業年度以降、事業年度前に、当 法事業年度の総終日における。最終の株主名物に記載とは記載された人種機 先格主义はA整修大体式の登場構造を指揮者(以下:A 物像方: 200 株式資金表) という。)に対し、転換気体式を有する株主(以下「転換型株主」という。) - 及び物通株式をおする株工(ひ下)性適株主」という。) 又は労働株式の **专业体式图像者(3):当他企业样式图像者(2)。) (1)、1)(大)(1)、大会の** 定める範囲的において、本種優大株人主義につき、本条等の分に定める額 《DEFTARMARASSES Extract ORMAN ASSESSMENT (1995) 株式を行する株としい。これ優先権主にとった。ことはご保護の株式の分 ANNA UT PARAGORASONALES ESTADORAS 方する株主(UTTG強慢大株主)という。)スはG無優大株式の登録株式 350 CENSTASEMANIA MENTALA MANGA A A DE TOMENO A PLANT 问题似是する。

DAMBAN'S GOM

A 機械分成主义はA 機械分別級提出的機器に対して支援すれる各本業年度 正传表入睡镜光在内容的知识。 人格像光梯式工程过少者,当成如何办人物 學的核果果都認定 (多) 5米(日東京中)(7) 人種優先生大阪 本間額が100、000円を上回っている制制については、年本6、0% (日毎発生) の優元配当年を乗じた額(1)日末論の端数は切り上げる。) とする。当初A類像方株式基本伽塑は100、000円とすらものとし (当会社)(数に基づき調整されるものを含み、「人種優先株式基本価額) という。」、以後、当会社が、生命上の理由から、ある事業年度に係る本 等に記載の観光金のA 当の全部又は一部を行うことのできない場合には (告談末払配当金の額について、以下「入職未以配当額」という。)。当 議事業年度の発事業年度の入機機工権式基本開発は、当会としょろ何らの 行為意義主義工艺なく。 (4) 当該事業中長の政務日の各種優先展式基本 価額(たたし、当該事業年度が2018年4月1日に開始する事業年度の 場合は100,000円に (y) A種末医養当額を知識した額とする。 ただし、A機関共株式基本開発が100 000円を上回っていた場合に おいて、当該事業年度以前の条拠へ無優力権大夫共産当会(次号において 定義される。1 相当都及び当該事業年度に係る人種優先配当金相当額の金 部の整合の行われた場合は、八種優大麻人と本質的は、当該を当かりされ た日の衆日から100,000円まで減額される。本外において、「当3 事業年度に任る人権権的権力を担当的にとは、当該事業年度の初日から収 当の支払日まで年俸も、日外(日毎発生)の割合で日報計算(1年を36

整理番号 ノロ58880

・ 下線のあるもの取録機構製造されることを示す PATENT 東京都港区之間三丁目1番21号 キオクシア株式会社

> 5日とする日朔は尊とし、除算は最後に行い、(円未腐の霜数は切り上げ る。なお両端入れとする。)により算出される主株当たりの人種優先配当 金の金額とする。

288840

表表彰某年度に属する日を基準日として人種優先校主义は人種優先登録技 大関権者に対して支払うに株当たりの会談による始命金の私当の額の会計 類が当該事業年度に係る本種優先を当金の際に建しないときは、その不足 **都は、果様するものとする(以下架板)た不足物について「果後A種優先** 株式末仏教的会() という。)。

(I)#%m&#

A 静優光株主义はA 静優先登録株式質権者に対しては、A 特優先を当分及 び集務の機能も構成すれた当命を超えて報告金の権当を行わたい。

(現金収率の分配)

- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解散に際して残余財産を分配するとさは、入権優先 株主文はA種優先登録株式的複名に対し、A種優先提式)株だつき、 (1) 的复数有限定数多数条件的分数以下300多个条数次数次数率数 数 (整定因此分析已)(10)(10) 、 股份財産分配日本國する事業年度の前等 から配当からわれなかったものとみなして、残余財産の低日の入籍優先 株式なり細胞を計算するものとする。これに対して株当たりの網線光線 A 物像化株式 未足靴 当会和 当做上 (13)。 我会现在分数日分级主意外提出 我们都用办法**我你都来分配**用まて4.多3、5%(日**6**条1)(我会**以**他 分配目分配する事業年度における人権要定義に基本価額が1000、000 0円を上門っている場合には年本も、0%(円毎発生)。ただし、 事業年度中において、AL優先株人基本価値が100,000円にまで WAR STONE AND A WORLD AND A CONTROL OF THE CONTROL **展覧された日以降、年季3、5%(日旬発生)が適用されるものとする。** 医乙酰合类医乳腺器 医克里氏 医斯格马氏系统医克氏氏腺外腺炎炎 縣 製は軟体に行い、1月1米減の場合はW/1月17点。ため時間入れとする。) 正正り取出した1**杯**当たりのA無優名**私**当会の会別をいう。
 - (2) 特象性以, 本条件 (1) 相比更对方的OOH为, A模模的基本文件A模 超大型磁体 医乳腺毒性外丛 网络根据公司经济的方法
- (3)解除に際して行われる人物優先株主又は人物優先務級株式等権者。1)終 優先株式を有する株主 (は下) B倫優先株主」という。) 又はB倫優先 株式の登録株式製物者(以下「日報電気登録株式製物者」という。)。 C整要大体に大はC整要上登録株式管を書、D無要子株式を有する株主 「UTID動機力探上」という。)又はD機機先株式の登録株式関係者 (以下「D種優先登録株式資格者」という。)、E種優先株式を有する 株工(以下「日午後大株工」という。)又は日桂優先株式の登録株式賞 **常者(以下「日神後先登場株式資格者」という。 - 子後後先後主文**は に対する現余財産の分配は、同期位として各種類の非転換型優先株式に とする)、転換型株主又は転換型が砂株式筒権委及び普通株主又は客 通量線株式関係者に対する場合が展り分配に先立って行われるものとす Ö.

(教(株金項))

(1) 当会社は、いつでも、当会社の状況をもって別に定める日(以下本条に おいて「原復日」という。この到来をもって、我もの定める範囲内にお いて、各種機能構成の全部では一部を取得することができるものとし、

整理番号 7058880

* FROMSECULARNERS CERRY **PATENT**

当会社は、A機嫌元株式1株を収得するのと引騰えに、A機能株主に 対して第十2)項に定める額の金銭を交付する。当会担は、当会社によ り合理的に決定された手続に促って、全ての入稿優先採出に対して告合 社による取得の申込みを均等に行った場合であって、A種優も株主の一 部のみが当該申込みに応じたときには、当該一部のA類優を終主の保有 する本種優先株式のみを取得することができる。告合社が、取得対象と なる人種優先株にの保有する人種優先株式の一部のみを取得する場合。 当会社が取得すべき人種優先株式の教は、制得対象となる人類優先株主 の保有するA種優の株式数の製金に同じて、出機扱分の力速により決定

- (2) A機関を構造し様の軟件と引換さに交付すべき金銭の数(以下:A機関 優価額」という。1 は、(x) 取得日における 4 新優先株式基本価額 (取得日において、取得日が幾する事業中間の前事業年度に係る第3条 に基づく舞台会の配当が行われていない場合には、かから配当が行われ なかったものとみなって、取得日の入機優先株式原本能額を計算するも のとする。)に「リント株当たりA無優大株式来した当会和当飯を加算 当额上台は、均得日が属する事業年度の初日から取得日まで年俸3 5 S. (1160名年) (政府日本版本の事業年度におけるA種優大麻式及本種 \$\$\$ 1.00.000 PER ERROR \$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$#\$\$\$ 0% (F#\$*) 。在1911年後海軍軍軍中において、各種級外权式基本個額が100%。 0.000円にまで減額された場合には、A機能力機式基本的額が1.000 000円にまで繊維された日以降、日本3、5%が適用されるものとす 防御は熱傷に行い、正日末郷の郷教は切り上げる。なわ神場入れとする。 10日の関連した1株当たりの人料機を含む金の金額をいう。
- (3) 当会社は、2024年6月1日は1日 (以下1数数数保証)という。)の対象 をもって、独分の定める範囲内において、A解像先科式の全型を助係す るものとし、当会社は、A機能を構成工株を取得するのと引**終**えば、A **我像人体上** (1) "人种保险信息" (大大)。 "即将日子之" 就经现得日 2.36万亿文化,AMMAGMATATO, 12.15和CAM文文化生态。
- (4) SONO DRIVERS, CHIEFAS, DRIVERS, EMINERAL F·斯曼克林式及250斯曼克林式20全部2位一部20株式医取得主方赖台。 その以外の日(以下本別によりで「他用級作業人業人(Q20)日)という。)に おいて 当会社は、(a) A機構を構成についての比例投行物合を(b) 当該保存について全ての非転換型機を構成の株式に対して交付される金 都の船類に乗じたうえて「6) 入権復務組制にて除すことによって得ら れる数の人権優先将式を取得するものとし、人権優先将式工権を取得す るのと引動され、人類観光探りに対して人類の関節数(ただし、「知道 (1) を「他所優大株式取得日」と読み替えて、本種保証的数を計算する。)と阿額の金銭を交付する。本項において「比例接分割合」とは、他種 新先株式取得目的点において、 (x) A種優先株主又はA種優先登録株 共同報告が保存する人種優先株式の人種優高機能の合計線(たたし、当 会社による取得を希望した。入機優先期主义は入機優先登場株式資格者 が保有しているA種優先株式に係るA種質製価製は加算したい。)を、 (2) 人用便力基式の人機保護監督の合計額、日報便力基式の日報信息 個額(B種優先株式の内容第5条第(2)項において定義される。)の GRAD CHARLOCHMAN CHARLOSSAS A (2) 毎において定義される。この合計額、口種優先株式の口機像基値 数 (D:6000000 (A) (D:00000 (A) (D:00000 (A) (D:00000 (A) (D:00000 (A) (A) (D:00000 (A) (A) (D:00000 (A) (A) (A)

計劃、自**利服主導工の日利用原**制制(自利服主席式の内容の方象等(2)

形において定義される。)の合計器、日帰優先株式の日帰復置御第(F **希蒙**人物式以内容的5.4.60(2)第6.50(工资数度扩充。)の合計数块 乙乙烯酸化铁式乙乙烯酸苯酚酚 乙基酚分析法乙四烷的分析法 (2) 均 において定義される。)の合計額(ただし、いずれの種類族式について 4. 当会社による動物を希望しない様子では他級権は関係されなり。こ いる株式に係る微電開発は地質しない。)を合計した脚で除して得た剤 8 **2** V 10 .

B種優力株式の内容

1. (製炉機の制製)

B機像先移主は、株主総会において温光能を有しない。

(機能は100分の水本の)

告会社が、台社出第322条第1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 お務優大株工を構成員とする種類株主総合の快談を要しない。ただし、同用 第1号に規定する定数の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う 場合は、この限りてない。

(制分金の配当)

を行わない。

- (% SWECOR)
- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解析に際して残余が変を分析するときは、日報優先 機能裝飾器(女子部(2)中に正義される。)を支払う。
- (2) 對急性は、本条数(1) 別に足のかもののほか、B種優先株主文は日後 **搬光的破损风险格器区对比,特定证据COPA**(47)(1771)。
- (3)解散に際して行われる人種優大株立又は人種優大登録株式質権者。目標 7.11.F. 46.00 F. 7.30 F. 7.11 F. 8.00 F. 7.11 F **有过,只要在**企业,各种数据基础整理数据设计工程,可以提供力益。 **第36回節の今計制の割合に応じて終めされるものとする。)、私機型株** 主义:(4. 数型) 从格式的数据及关系的格式设计的设计器 する機能限権の分配に先にって行われるものとする。

- (1) 角金柱は、いつでも、角金柱の休瀬をもって別に定める日(以下本条に おいて「取得日」という。この判案をもって、注令の定める範囲的にお いて、BOOと飲まの金幣又は一部を取得することができるものとし、 当会社は、BF優先株式工器を取得するのと引擎大に、BR優先株主に **初して新くこと毎に定める際の金銭を交付する。当会社は、当会社によ** り合理的に決定された手続に従って、全ての3種優先株主に対して当会 社による取得の中込みを均等に行った場合であって、日極優先株主の一 する自動機先隊式の外を取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日本優大株主の保存する日無優大株式の一部のみを収得する場合 当台村分取得工厂等目的优先权式厂款は、取得对象となる目的优先权主 の保有する目標優先株式数の割合に応じて、比例数分の方法により決定 * 5.
- (2) B種優先株式工株の取得と引換えに支付すべき会談の額(以下:B種質 凝衝額」という。)は、金100、000円に1株当たりB極優先株式 **维亚科总数在加第几次数とする。「1 株当たり日報優先株式爆覧利息和**[] とは、B種優先株式主株当たりの発行組織(企100、000円)に、

整理番号 /058880

* 〒森のあるものほ称の象質であることを示す。 **PATENT**

- 年第3 0% (日毎発生)の固定利率に基づき、発行日から取得日まで 日割計算(ただし、1年を363日とする日割計算とし、験等は最後に 行い、1円未満の電数は切り上げる。なお両端入れとする。)により取 出した額をいう
- (3) 当会社は、最終的符号の判案をもって、社会の定める範囲内において <u>日報優先株式の全部を取得するものとし、当会社は、日極優先株式工権</u> を現得するのと引換之に、日極優先株主に対して日報復産価額(たたし、 取得日上を「最終取得日」と読み替えて、日極廣産価額を計算する。 と问題の会談を分付する。
- (4) 当会社が、人類優先株式 ((類優先株式) (1) 複優先株式 (日間優先株式) F 解版作株式及びC 解版方株式の全部文は一部の株式を取得する場合。 その取得の日(以下本項において「世務優先権人取得日」という。)に おいて、当会社は、「a) B**科製名体**表についてのは何度分割合と(h) 当該助例について全ての非転換型機差株式の株式に対して立行される金 \$P\$ 起\$P\$ 第二次分文化 (c) B\$P\$\$P\$\$P\$(二乙醇)(二乙醇)。 力:5数GBN 1000 全株式を取得するものとし、BNN ARA(ARA 1964 年7 るのと引換えば、B種優先株主に対してB種機関価値(ただし、「均利 日1. 化二性解除无路式取得日1. 医脑内特支气、移植物管细胞炎计算十分。 1. 上列級の企業を支付する。本項において、比例を分割合しとは、他等 撤去得入股份日均分において、 (4) 日和優大株主义は日和優先日禄林 CONTRACTOR AND AND CONTRACTOR AND AND CONTRACTOR AN 金化工工工程的名称第二次公共制度工程工工工工工程的基本企业技术的概念 か保存している日報報の探询に多つ日報報報報報は開発しない。 E 19、A种原外提出从A种保证的2000年度,1966年7月以下1966年度 你就只有一句,只**我的**我在这个人的你要的第三人称单数没有这个好多的。 (2) 物について定義される。) の合計像(ただ)、いてれの種類株式 保存している格式に係る機関側のは30回しない。)を合計した数で探し て得た割合をいう。

ご無後先株式の内容

1 (製造物の制理)

C機構大株主は、株主総会によいて温み値をおしない。

2. (無規算主要会の決議事項)

<u>当会社が、会社法第322条第1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合においては</u> <u>C極優先株主を構成員とする種類様主総名の決議を要しない。ただし、同項</u> 第1号に規定する主義の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

(組金金の配当)

当会社は、2018年4月1日に開始する四半期(《四半期)とは、各事業年度における。4月1日から6月30日までの期間、7月1日から9月30日までの期間、7月1日から9月30日までの期間、10月1日から3月31日までの期間をび1月1日から3月31日までの期間を図別に又は総称していう。以下列し、1以降、C種優先株主又はC種優先登録はご覧権者に対して剩余金の配当を行うことを選択したときは、当該四半期の最終日の最終の株主名簿に記載又は記録されたC種優先株主又はC種優先登録株式質権者に対し、転換型株主又は転換型登録

株式資権者及び普通株主义は普通登録株式資格者に先さり、依分の定める範囲のにおいて、ご種様を株式工株につき、未参節で与じ定める額(以下「ご 種優先配当金」という。)の金銭による網条金の配当を行う。なお、人種優 先株主义は人種優先登録株式質権者、ご種機先降主义はご種機先の最株式質 株者、子種優先株主义は子種優先登録株式質権者及びG種優先株主义はG種 優先登録株式質権者、の網分金の配当の支払いは、戸職化とする

OCHMARN DOM

主題のご前後先降人は本価額になる。 しりの後天在日本によっき、当は 99年期の利日から、金数99年期の80条日までの期間の実日数につき日報計 第 (ただし、1年を365日とする日報計算とし、除算は後後に行い、1 円末端の複数は切り上げる。なお画像入れとする。)により算出される類 とする。当初に無機元終式基本価額は100,000円とするものとし、 以後、当600分。ある四年期に係るCMQを株主又はCMQを登録株式質 **物者に対する(物験の数:10)/全部の数:5をしたいことを選択した場合に** (4) 当分析以よる何のの行為も要することなる。当の何す機の程序制度の 71. 1889 F # # 20 1 8 5 4 F 1 F 12 # # 5 F 1 # # 10 # 6 (£) 0.0 0000円 に (y) 当該C機能大株人株本価額に年本7、0%の円定料率 L. The Section 18 and L. Region (Control of France) AW216.

②非累限条項

ある四半期に属する日を基準目としてC機能を採り又はC機能を分裂株式 登権者に対して支払う1株当たりの分銭による場合をの配当の額の合計額 が当該国主則に係るC機能を配当金の額に返しないとされ、その不足額は、 翌四半期に降に緊視しない。

0.0 * 50 * 0

CONTRACTOR SANGERS SEAL TO CHARMENTS BETTER CHARMENTS

4. (%3)(0)(0)(0)(1)

- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解析に関して紹介的事を分析するととは、CM機会 「私主力はCM機会の認知の関係者に対し、CM機会科技で扱いっき」
 - (4) 当会社が別に定める場合財産分配日におけるご報酬を構造基本価額(現金財産分配日において、要金額商の配目が属する四年間の前四年間に係る前条に基づく製金金の製当か行われていない場合には、カケる配当の行われなかったものとみなして、異金財産分配日のご確認先株式基本問額を計算するものとする。)に「女」現金財産分配日までの「株当たりご課業大株式来が配当金和当額を加算した額を支払う、本項において「1株当たりご職業大株式来が配当金和当額を加算した。、異金財産分配日が設定して、異金財産分配日が設定しませる。○次の割合で日が設計算できたし、1年を365日とする日割消費とし、検算は影像に日か、1円未満の場割は切り上げる。たお両端入れとする。)により認用した「株当たりのご職職失配当金の金額をいう。」
- (2)当会社は、本条第1項に定めるもののはか、C機機を株主又はC機像を 登録株式関係者に対し残余財産の分配を行わない。
- (3)解散に際して行われる人種優先株主又は人種優先会縁株式資報者、B頭 優先株主又はB種優先登録株式資報者、C根優先株主又はC種優先登録 株式管理者、D種優先株主又はD種優先登録株式資報者、E種優先株主 又は日面優先登録株式資報者、F種優先株主又はF籍優先登録株式資格

整理數學 /058880

* FROSSEOMBRANNESSCEEN PATENT

_8/42

者及び日極優先株主义は日極優先登録株式的物者に対する残余財産の分 配は、同梱位とし、各種制の非転換型優先株式について支払われるべき 簡単細額の合計額の開合に元じて接分されるものとする。) 転換型株 主义は転換型登録株式資極者及び普通株主义は普通等級株式資格者に対 する残余財産の分配に先立って行われるものとする。

5. (取得条項)

- (1) 当会社は、いっても、当会社の次議をも、工場に定める日に以下本条に まいて「取得日」という。)の国来をも、これらの定める報理内にお して、「機構発揮」の会路又は一部を取得することができるものとし 当会社は、ご職権名様は「数を取得するのと別様とは、ご職後人様主に 対して第「2)項に定める動の金銭を欠付する。当会社は、当会社によ りの理的に対しされた事務に従って、全てのご職機の権主に対して当会 社による取得の申込みを対象に行った場合であって、ご職後人様主の 部のみか当会申込みにおしてときには、当ま一部のご職後人様主の保存 するご職機の様式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得料像と たるご職機の様式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得料像と たるご職機の様式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得料像と たるご職機の様式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得料像と なる社が取得するご職機会様式の数は、取得料像となるご職機会様式 の保存するご職機の様式取り割合におして、上限的分の方法によります。
- (2) 「梅藤木株式」株の取得と引換えどの付すべきの館の額(以下「C種館 原酬額」という。)は、「x)下得日におけるC機構を株式基本価額 「取得日において、取得日か属する図書間の前四半期に係る図書館に接 が、物介のの機構が行われていない場合には、かかる配当の行われた かったものとみなりで、取得日のC機構を株式基本価額を目録するもの とする。)に「y)取得日までの「株当たりC種様を株式未払配当会相 と類を加算した額とする。本項において「「株当たりC種様を株式未払 配当会相当額」とは、当該四半期の利用から取得日よで年率3、〇分の 別合で日額計算(たたし、「年を365日とする日利計算とし、除算は 収穫に行い、「円本額の箱数は切り上げる」をは同様人れとする。)に より専用した「株当たりのC機構を配当をの金額をいる。
- (3) 当会社は、影響取得日の到来をもって、使今の返める範囲内において - C就優先株式の全間を取得するものとし、当会社は、C種優先株式主体 を取得するのと引換えた。C種優先株主に対してC種優選価額(たたし 「取得11」を「最終取得11」と読み替えて、C種機選価額を計算する。 と回額の金銭を受付する。
- (4) 当会社が、A轉變先株式、B轉變先株式、D轉變光株式、B轉變先株式、 F 解發 E 株式 及び G 解胶 方株式 の全部 2 は一部の株式を取得する場合。 その取得の日(以下本項において「便種機先換入取得日」という。)に まいて、当会化は、(a) C機像先移式についての比例扱う報告を(b) 当郊取得について全ての非転換型優先株式の株主に対して交付される金 Mの数数に乗したります。ex C種類素酶製にで除すことによって得ら 表 5 数 0 C 解释 化环式变换 图 1 6 4 0 2 2 2 C 解释 化环式工程 4 4 4 4 4 7 るのと引換えば、C種優大株主に対してC種食を価値(ただし、「取得 日) 在「他和優人株式取得日」と紹本格式で、C教育製造製を計算する。 1. と同額の金銭を交付する。本項において「比例接分割合」とは、他額 優先株式取得日時点において、「*」と無優先株主又は2種優先登録株 式的物理が保存する(発験の株式の(発展を開発の合計器)に対し、当 が保存しているCM優を株式に基金C種類を観察は加減しない。)を、 TO A BOOK WAS COANNESSED OF THE BOOK STATE OF THE COMPANY OF THE C 銀銀の会談 (機能性株式のC機能能能の会談) D機能を採入の

○無償産債額(○機嫌力権式の行行等等の第一)、違こおいて定義される。 の)の合計額、日無機元株式の日期保証価額(日報機元株式の行程) の 2 第一分において定義される。)の合計額、日銀機元株式の行程 製造物を(日期機元株式の内容等の参加)(の機能元株式の内容等の条 の 3計算及びの機能元株式のの機構製価額(の機能元株式の内容等の条 まて2)項において定義される。)の合計数(たたし、いずれの機能株 で ついても、当合計による取得を推奨しない発生又は登録株式製作者 が保存している株式に等の機能を認けか等しない。)を合計した第一格 ではた機会をいる。

DAWKHKONS

- 1. (第32編の制限)
 - D機能を指すは、株主総会において選択権を有しない。
- 2. (解如株主総会の作業事項)

所会社が、会社が第322条第1項各等に適ける行為をする場合においては 1)機構力を構成りとする機能は主義会の外談を要しない。ただし、同項 第1号に規定する主義の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

3 (#A-6/0803)

当至社主、D極機大体主义注D極機先分級株式資格者に対し、列金金のA(当 を行わない。

- 4 (44.5-16)(0.75%)
- (1) 当会とは、当会社の解散に際して残余別席を分配するときは、口無機失 株主スは口無機力が解析式関格者と対し、口機機大株式工株につき、口 無機器制物(次条部(2) 項に定義される。)を支払う。
- (3) 解放下降して行われる人物優先隊上又は人物優先隊最後的解析。自称 優先隊主义は日前優先隊主义は日前優先隊を発生又は日前優先隊 株式等権者。日前優先隊主义は日前優先等縁状式等権者。日前優先隊主 又は日前優先の縁隊は等権者。1 動優先隊主义は日前優先等縁株式管権 者及び日前優先隊主义は日前優先等縁状式管権者に対ける交流財産の分 配は、日前位として各種類の財産機関優先株式について支払われるへき 商売価額の合計額の関合によりて他分されるものとする。3 転換型隊 主义は配置を登録等は管権者及び普通路主义は普通を縁続は関係者に対 する場合目前の分配に失いて行われるものとする。

5. (政傳養項)

- (1) 当会社は、いつでも、当会社の次議をもって別に定める日で以下本条に おいて「取得日」という。)の判案をもって、社会の定める範囲内にお いて、日難優先株式の全部又は一部を取得することができるものとし 当会社は、日種優先株式上株を取得するのと刊換えた。日極優先株主に 対して第(2)項に定める額の金銭を受付する。当会社は、当会社によ り合理的に決定された手腕に従って、全ての日種優先株主に対して当会 計による取得の申込みを均等に行った場合であって、日難優先株主の保有 非のろが当該申込みに応じたときには、当該一部の日種優先株主の保有 する日種優先株式の名を取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日種優先株式の保有する日種優先株式の一部のみを取得する場合 当会社が取得すべき日種優先株式の数は、取得対象となる日産優先株主 の保有する日種優先株式数の割合に応じて、比例報分の方法により決定 する
- (2) 日種優先株式 1株の取得と引擎えに空付すべき金銭の第(以下「日種俊 環御器」という。)は、金100,000円に1株当たり日番優先株式

整理番号 ノ058880

PATENT

離延利息額を加算した額とする。「1株当たりの報復失株式離延利息額」 とは、日和優先株式1株当たりの発行銀額(金100、000円)に 年率5、0%(日毎発生)の固定利率に基づき、発行日から取得日まで 日割計算(ただし、1年を365日とする日割計算として軽額は設備に 行い、1円未満の鑑数は切り上げる。なお函端入れとする。)により算 出した額をいう。

- (3) 当会社は、最終収費日の到来をもって、並分の定める範囲内において 「D機優に株式の全理を収費するものとし、当会社は、D機優先株式1株 を取得するのと引機之に、D機優先株主に対してD機優麗価額(たたし 「取得日」を「最終取得日」と読み替えて、D機優麗価額を計算する。) と同額の会銭をつけする
- (4) 当会社が、入極優化株式、B種優化株式、C獲優先株式、E獲優先株式、 F###1#3.20G##9##40/全部文は一部の概念を現得する場合。 その取得の15(D. F本項において「解釋機構物(取得日)という。)に おいて、当会社は、(a)D機能を探えについての比例的分割合を(b) 当我的我们的人,不会不知道**在外外的第三人称**。这是一个人的人们会会 NONESCE ACTOR OF CONTRACTOR AND ACTOR AND ACTOR AND ACTOR AND ACTOR AND ACTOR 在各数/00/00/00 先数式变换型子 (COCC)。 [DNIQ ARCHITECT SOLINGS DAMERALISM COMPANIES (55) 1949 B」を「他無機先株入取得日」と読み替えて、D種類優価額を計算する。 THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF WAR COURT OF THE CALL OF THE CALL OF THE CALL 全年による取得を希望しないの希臘の株主スはの希臘の質解株式質整構者 が保存している口機像を構造に多る口機像を構造は物象したい。)を、 「女」八種BAARACANOQUBUAAAA BABAAAAA HARRA の主義の範囲を11日間後の基本の対象の2年第12年前に対象される。 れる。この言言解及UCM報告体とのCM報酬問題(CMM/株式の内 各部5条第(2)項において収載される。この合計額(たたし、いずれ) OMBRACE OF CE. 当合社CLODREASUL SVATZALSMA 表面格别的格别。CV 在株式C 多分面基础设计的第三元() 、主要合品。 た観で除して得た割合をいう。

E#WARAOPW

1. (裏次格の制限)

于网络大桥工具、株主総会によいて遊び報を有しない。

(無数株主総会の休祉事項)

当会社が、会社体的3.2.2条第1項各等に掲げる行為をする場合においては 上種優先株主を構成員とする種類株主総会の決議を要しない、ただし、同項 第1号に現まする主動の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う 場合は「の限りでない。

3. (剰余金の配当)

当会社は、日**務後先は**上又は日務後先登<mark>段は大阪権者に対し、明会会の配当</mark> を行わない。

- 4. (残余財産の分配)
- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解散に際して残余財産を分配するとさは、日報優先 株主又は日報優先移験株式関格者に対し、日報優先株式14株につき、日 株権報価額(次条第(2)毎に定義される。)を支払う。
- (2) 当会社は、本条第(1) 項に定めるもののほか、自種優先株主义は自然

整理番号 2058880

優先登録株式管権者に対し、残余財産の分配を行わない。

(3) 解放に際して行われる人権機大権主义は人権優先の複雑の前後表 日報 優先権主义は日報優先的結構以資権者、乙種優先体主义は乙種優先等級 株式資金者、日報優先株主义は日報優先等級は大変権者、日報優先株工 文は日報優先等級は大変権者、日報優先権工業は日報署先等級株式資格 者及び日報優先株主义は日報優先等級株式資金者に対する秩序財産の分 整定、同期位とし、(各種類の非転換型優先株式について支払われる、さ 商業権制の合計制の場合に応じて扱うされるものとする。)、転換型株 主义は影響等数様式製料者及び共通株主又の共通の総様式資格者に対 する残余財産の分割に充立って行われるものとする。

5. (政府条項)

- C1)当会計は、ドラでも、当会社の決議をもって別に定める日(以下本意に またて「取得日」という。)の判案をも、で、社会の定める範囲内にお いて、自動機を構成の合理とは、部を取得することができるものとし、 当会社は、日職機を構成しばを取得するのと対数をは、日職機を構立に 対して第(2)項に定める場のを数を2付する。当会社は、当会社は、 り合理的に決定された「総に載って、全ての日職機を株主に対して当会 社によるに対の事法人の対象には、予場でであって、「職機を構立の 部のみが当ませ込みに対したときには、当場一倍の日職機を構立の保存 する日職機を構まの人と取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日職機を構まの人と取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日職機を構まの人と取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日職機を構まの人と取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と 当会社がに得すべき日職機を構成の表は、取得対象となる日職機を構ま の取得する日職機を構成数の場合に同じて、社会権が分の方法により予定
- (2) 日報優の構成 1歳の取得とり換えに交付すべきの数の額 (以下「日報報 報酬額」という。)に、会主のの、ののの円に上校当たり日報優先株式 軽を押り額を加強した数とうと、「上稿当たりに移動大株式練製料の物」 とは、日報優先株式上株当たりの発行側等(会主のの、ののの円)に 年来の、5% (年の数額) の処定利率になった。発行日から取得日まで 日報計算(たた」、1年を3の5日とする日制計算とし、投資は散後に 行い、1円未満の端数は切り上げる。なお高端入れとする。)により算 日はた額をいう
- (3) 当会社は、教練取得目の対象をもって、法令の定める範囲的において、 日極優先株式の全部を取得するものとし、当会社は、日極優先株式(株 を取得するのと引換えに、日極優先株主に対して日極個製価額(ただし、 「取得日」を「設算取得日」と読み替えて、日報價製価額を計算する。) と同額の金銭を受付する。

日無優先株式の内容

1. (風が橋の制限)

子 解優 名称 Eは、 株主総合において 源代権を有しない。

2 (種類株主総会の決議事項)

当会社が、会社注算3.2.2条第1項各等に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 F機優先株主を構成員とする種類株主総会の決議を要しない。ただし、門項 第1号に規定する定数の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

3. (解金金の配当)

当会社は、2018年4月1日に開始する事業年度以降、事業年度をに、当 記事業年度の最終日における。局勢の株主名物に記載又は記録されたF輪優 先体主义はF輪優先の経緯式関略者に対し、転換型株主とは転換型株式自総 株式関係者及び経過株主义は禁剤株式登録株式関格者に充立ち、任命の定め る範囲内において、F輪線分株式上体につき、本金額分割に定める額(以下

整理番号 7058880

主要のあるものは採用を増せあることを示す。

PATENT

「日報要先数当会」という。)の会談による解析をの利当を行う。なお、人 報要先換主义は人権優先等疑視式等報表。 ○報報先終主义はご報報先登録的 表質報表。 日報報先後主义は日報報先登録的表質複数及び日報報先降主义は 日報報告の経路表質報表質報表の報告の表表の行う。 回顧などする。

OF NOVA 10000 FROM 12011

长海曼为株主艺は长海洲大型最株式の梅田に対して支援がれる各事業年度 医保含异物酸中枢的变形物 医胸侧角横尖 医脑口腔 马克斯顿年度尔 初日時のにおけると保険方程の基本価額に注意と、日本の優く後半年を業 [[大學] | 1 | [[本語の歌歌は印作日子の、とする。当初日傳像大概式以本 強御は100、000円とするものとし、具後、F側線を株式基本観測は 当会社による何らの行為も要することなく、(4)当該事業年度の前事業 年度の下機能力能の基本機能(ただし、当該事業年度の前事業年度が20 JS年4月1日に開始する事業年度の場合は100。000円)に(▽) 1.核当生生医肠肠内核以脓性肝脏物及环(1)。 当会社会当众年基本联系的 事業年度に任むと無限と配合なり、おとけることを与えたていない場合に 13、当我未花下畅餐人餐当会不够在加拿工大家之才会,ある日時会によけ 表版本情報に、当該事業と使いればから当該日主で年来も、5%(日前発 生) の同意料料に基づき、日製計算(ただし、1年を365日とする日製 计算点 经预记帐帐 医二氏环 医巴基勒氏病检验切开术 化多种橡胶 れとする。これより製造した製をいう。

248889

ある事業年度に関する日を基準日として巨額線元群主义は巨額線先び登接 定置権者に対して支払う16%当たりの金銭による軽金金の配当の額の合計 額が当該事業年度に係る巨額線元配当金の線に適しないときは、その不足 額は、翌事業年度に降に関数しない。

O# \$ 10 \$ 40

FRESTATIONS ASSERTS WATER TO FRESH 165 ECTRASON METATOR

4 (% \$ \$ H & C 9 \$)

- (1) 報告日は、当会社の解析に関して展示的できます。「報像人 採しては日報像人の最終人の複数とは対し、(2) 当会社が別してからな 会別権の数目にありる日報機を構造した場合によるの。また基本を なの数当の行われていない場合によっなの数当の行われなったもの とうなして、残合別権の数目の日報機を終定基本機能を計算するものと する。)に(3) 1株当たり日報機を終定基本機能を計算するものと 報金をおり、本項において、11株当たり日報度を検えまれ数当会和当 報金をおり、本項において、11株当たり日報度を検えまれ数当会和当 報金をおり、本項において、11株当たり日報度を検えまれ数当会和当 報金をおり、本項において、11株当たり日報度を持てまれ数当会和当 報金をおり、本項において、11株当たり日報度を持てまれ数当会の日 報金をおり、本項において、11株当たり日報度を持てまれる。 第1とは、残余財産の数日までする。 0.8の割合で日刊計算(たたし 1年を365日とする日刊計算とし、経済は影響に行い、1円ま載の構 数は切り上げる。なお時間に対しまって、により同日にたり開始とのの 日報度を数当会の会報をいる。
- (2) 当会社は、本条第() 事に定めるもののほか、主機優先権主义は主権 優先等解除式貨権者に対し、残余投資の分配を行わない。
- (3) 解物に関して行われる人類優先株主又は人種優先性最終人質権的、目標 優先株主又は日本優先性最終人間格の、自動優先株主又は日本優先代別 株式資本者、日本優先年以より在優先の最終人間格者、日本優先の最終人間格 又は日本優先の最終人質権力、日本優先は、又は日本優先の最終人間格 者及び自動優先体主义は自動優先の最終之間格者に対する別議は私の分 養は、日本版の、本本版の別本業の場合株式について立れられるべき

個器研究の自計器の割合に応じて扱分されるものとする。)、転換型株 主义は転換型登録株式監練者及び計画株主义は普通的最終式監修者に対 する場合財産の分配に先立って行われるものとする。

ORWADA)

- (1) 当会社は、いつでも、当会社の決議をもって別に定める日(以下半条に 立いて「取得日」という。)の到来をもって、社会の定める範囲内にお に、「単層分株式の全部又は、部を取得するのと引機之に、第(2)項に定 のる物の金銭を交付する。当会社は、当会社によりの理的に決定された 手続になって、全てのド機優を株主に対して当会社による取得の申込みに を均等に行った場合であって、ド機器を除主の一部のみが当該申込みに がしたときには、当該一部のド機器を除主の保有するド機器を株式のみ を取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象となるド機器を採まの保 を取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象となるド機器を採まの保 を取得するの数は、取得対象となるド機器を採まの保有するド機器を 機器分株式の数は、取得対象となるド機器を採まの保有するド機器を 表数の割合に応じて、比例接分の方法により決定する。
- (2) 日報優元鉄元日報の取得と引換されて付けてき会議の額(以上)日報機 高価額(という。)は、(2)取得日における日報機大株式集本価額 取得日において、取得日の過去できまり度の前事業年度に落る第3条 に基づく繋送金の配当の行われていたい場合には、たから配当か行われ なかったものとみなして、取得日の日報機大株人株本価額を計算するも のとする。)に(2)取得日における日報地たり日報機大株式ませ配当 金相当額を加算した額とする。本項において、「1 株当たり日報機大株 式表が配当金相当額」とは、かかる事業年度の利日から取得日まで年来 3、日本の額合で日期計算(たたし、1 年を365日とする日報計算と し、経過に額後に行い、1 日本編の編数は9月1日になったおの職人れと する。とより毎日にたり株当とりの日報機大阪当会の会額をいう。
- (3) 当会社は、最終取得日の到来をもって、独合の定める範別内において、 F種優の時式の全部を取得するものとし、当会社は、F種優を構造工具 を取得するのと引動えた、F種優の機工に対してF種償還価額(ただし 「取得日」を「最終取得日」と読み等えて、F種償還価額を計算する。) と同額の金銭を受付する。

○職優先株式の付金

1 (選択権の制限)

G●優先終上は、株主総合に30×1~30代格を有しない。

2. (機能採出総合の存储を用)

<u>当会社が、会社</u>上等322条第1項各等に掲げる行為生する場合においては ○強優大謀主を構成性とする機能は主総合の決議を要しない。たたし、所項 第19に規定する記録の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く、)を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

(制金金の配当)

告会社は、2018年4月1日に開始する事業年度以降、事業年度的に、当 第事業年度の最終日における、登録の株主名談に記載又は記録された日報優 在第1又は日報優先り發展之間優者に対し、影響的株主とは影響はより接 経工器機器及び普通株主又は普通株式登録株式製作者によった。迄今の定め 26回回における日本の登集大工場につき、本業等の等に含める別(以下 日報優先務2当会)として、)の金銭による制金金の優当を行う。など、人 服務工程と対け入職優先登録株式登録者、日報金金の優当又は日報優先登録格 本額権者、日報優先株主又は日報優先の総株式製格者及び日報優先提上又は 日報優先日の設株式製物者のの制み会の概当の支払いは、同期任とする。

COMMAN ***

○極度先株主又はG極優先登録株式関権者に対して支がわれる各事案年度 に係るG極優先配当金の額は、G極優先株式1株につき100、000円 に年率5、0次の優先配当率を乗した額(1円未満の端数は切り上げる、) とする。

②########

ある事業年度に属する日を基準日としてG種優先株主又はG種優先登録株式 式質権者に対して支払う1株当たりの金銭による興介金の優当の額の存計 額が当該事業年度に係るG種優先監当金の際に違しないときは、その不足 額は、将事業年度以降に保持しない。

①非参加条项

の制度大株主文はの制度を分裂株式質権者に対しては、G製像大配当金を 超えて利金金の配当を行わない。

4. (KOBSOME)

- (1) 当会担は、当会社の解散に際して軽分別准定分配するときは、C機像人 株主文はG種優先等解除式物能者に対し、「x」当会社が特に定める状 全球在分裂1916年12日本公司和整元联系和基础2018年12日本分裂1916年12日本 我在批准分配目分配する事業年度の前事業年度に保る前条に基づく概念 第の数等が行われていたい場合には、かかる数等の行われたかったもの 才看。 1 K () 1 B K 5 C 7 G W W 5 B A X E M 5 G B 5 W C 10 M C 10 M \$65 \$4.5. \$9C\$\$8 \$ \$4.5.\$ \$ \$1\$0; 100, 000 PEC. 11 後、() 解藥力學式基本側線形。 (x) 当該事業主要の前事業主要の() 種 優先株式基本価額(たた)、当該事業年度が2018年4月1日に開発 する事業年度の総合は100、000円により、1株当たりの移機化 株式**練送利益的**及び(2) 当会社が当該事業年度の前事業年度に係る() 補優先権当会の一部又は全部の報告をしていない場合には、当該末期() NOTAL SOCIETY OF THE STATE OF T 中心物學的以及影響的問題(1991年)。 新事業年度の行動機大規模以及本體數 に、当該事業年度の初日から当該日まで年本5、0名(日毎発生)の間 定利基に取り者。日報日本(たたし、1年を365日とする日製計算と 1. 格爾拉勒後的 行机 自由未确立编制证明的主任人 化转换流入机会 する。)により算出した額をいう。本項において、「主務当たりの機像 先展式表现配合条件合物: 上は、残余財産分配日が属する事業年度の初 日から解散の日は後に次定される残余財産分配日まで年来5.0%の料 台で日朝計算(ただし、1年を365日とする日朝計算とし、除算は数 後に行い、1円未満の端数は切り上げる。なお歯器入れとする。)によ り製出した1株当たりのG種優先配当金の金額をいう。
 - (2) 当会社は、本条等(1) 単に定めるもののほか、G製像名様主义はG製 要先等級株式製物器に対し、複合財産の分配を行われた。
 - (3) 解散に関して行われる人態優先報主义は人態優先報主义は乙酸優先登録 優先終主义は日準優先登録株人智能と、乙酸優先報主义は乙酸優先登録 株式資格者、日難優先終主义は日極優先登録株式智能と、日産優先終主 又は日報優先登録株式智能者、日標優先株主又は日間優先登録株式智格 者及び日報優先株主义は日間優先登録株式資本者に対する場合財産の分 配は、同期位として各類の非常機型優先株式について支払われるでき 電道個額の合計器の割合に対して扱うされるものとする。、金数型株 主义は影換型登録様式資格の入び告述株主义は対点を紹建式資格とに対 する発金財産の分配に入りって行われるものとする。

5. (軟件多項)

(1) 当会社は、いつでも、当会社の決議をもって別に定める日(以下本条に おいて「取得日」という。)の到来をもって、社会の定める範囲的にお 1 て ○機構先株式の全部又は一部を取得することができるものとし、 当会社は、「機能先体式」就を取得するのと対象之に、第一2)項に立 がる額の会議を文付する。当会社は、当会社により合理的に決定された 手続になって、全てのC機能先成主に対して当会社による取得の事以る を均等に行った場合であって、「機能先換主の一部のみが当該申込みに にたときには、当該一部のC機能先株での保有するC機能免株式の存 を取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象となるC機能免株主の保 有するC機構先株式の一部のみを取得する場合、当会社が取得すべきの 機能力株式の数は、取得対象となるC機能免除主の保有するC機能大能 式数の割合に応じて、比例数のの方法により決定する。

- (2) (3 開発工程では、14の取得と) 物名に立けて、3 免疫の第(以下 (3 開催 産業額(という。) は、(x) 取得日における(3 開後工程で表本側額 取得日において、取得日が駆する事業可度の創事業主度に係る第3章 に基づく制介金の配当からかれていない場合には、かかる配当が行われ なかったものとみでして、取得日の(3 開発工程で基本側部を引きするも のとする。) に(y) 取得日における主体当たり(3 開発大阪式手具配当 金和当館を加算した額とする。本項において、(1 成当たりの動機工程 本事業配当金和当額にとは、かかる事業年度の利日から取得日まで生態 5、(2 の制合で日期計算(2 方に) 1 年を3 6 5 日とする日割計算と 上 解解は最後に行い、1 円来機の場所は3 2 1 上げる。7 2 約 3 職人れた する。) により第出日で1 機当たりの(3 機能力を)金の金額をいう。
- (3) 当会社は、機能の得日の判束をもって、お介の定める範囲内において、 の機能を除えの金箔を取得するものとし、当会社は、G機能を採送し株 を取得するのと引機とは、G機能の発力体上に対してG機能を開催している。) 「取得日」を「総制取得日」と読み替えて、G機能を認識を消除する。) と同期の金銭を夕行する。

KIN MIKALOPIN

1. (激次輪の制限)

転換型株主は、株主総会において副文権をおしない。

2. (種類科主統会の次級事項)

当会社が、会社はある2.2条第1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 転換型様子を構成員とする種類株主総会の実識を楽しない。ただし、同項等 1号に製造する定数の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行っ場 合は、この限りでない。

3. (制金金の配当)

当会社は、紹介金の配当を行うときは、次分の定める範囲内において、当該 制企金の配当にほる基準目のお飲の株主名物に定義とは定義された転換型株 主义は転換型登録株式関格者に対し、普通株主义は普通登録株式関格者と同 期位にて、転換型株式目標につき、普通株主文は普通登録株式関格者に対し で普通株式目標につき転当する製金金の額と同額の製金金の配当をする。

4. (残余財産の分配)

当会社は、当会社の解除に関して残余財産を分配するときは、転換型株主ス は転換型登録株式資権者に対し、普通株主スは普通を設株式貨幣者に先立ち、 転換型株式主権につき、(文)金100、000円スは(文)転換型株式主 株につき普通株式主株と同梱位かつ同類の残余財産の分配を行うと仮ごした 場合に支払われるべき金額のいずれか高い方の金額を支払う。

5. (収得語文権)

転換型株主は、法令の定める範囲内において、以下の各号の場合に、当合社 に対し、当会社の普通株式の受付と引換えに、転換型株式の全部又は一部を 取得することを譲ますることができるものとし、かかる選求があった場合 当会社は、取得する転換型株式と同数の普通株式を転換型株主に受付する。 の当会社が発行する普通株式が図内外の証券取引所において上場されること
が承認された場合

②2021年6月1日以降いつでも

6. (W/W-A/W)

当会社は、いっても、当会社の決議をもって別に定める日の別来をもって 法令の定める範囲内において、転換型株式の全部又は一部を取得することが できるものとし、当会社は、転機型株式を取得するのと引動され、取得した 転換型株式と同数の等通株式を転換型株主に交付する。当会社は、当会社に より合理的に改定された主義に従って、全ての転換型株主に対して告会社に よる取得の中人々を助学に行った場合であって、転換型株主の一部のみが当 途中込みに応じたときには、当ま一部の転換型株主の保有する転換型株式の 本を取得することができる。

多通程式	17007#
A機關先提式	168574
日極優先謀以	3.7/0
C - 1 機能光度以	5.557
C-2機變光母式	552514
D無機先換式	13925000#
上 和股 化群式	955#
I MWARL	1695000#
GRWARA	5.51%
8.00.200	589577284

表演株式の内容

1. (例如既主能会の必要事項)

当会社が、全国は第322条第1項各り掲げる行為をする場合においては 普通株主を構成員とする機類株主総合の作識を楽しない。たたし、同項第1 号に関定する定数の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く))を行う場合 は、この様のでない。

人類優先提出の24年

1. (議決権の制限)

入機像の株式を有する株主(以下(入機像の株主)という。)は、株主総会 において議機権を有いない。

(報知株主新会の決議事項)

所会社が、会社は第3322条第1項各等に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 人組織大株工を構成員とする機能株工総会の決議を要しなり、ただし、1項項 第1号に関係するに適の変更(単元株式数についてのものを強く))を行う 場合は、この取りでない。

3. (創金金の配当)

当会社は、2018年4月日日に開始する事業を受し降、事業年度的に、当 最多業年度の最終日における。最終の現主を見に定義文力を減された人機優 元味主义は人権優先株立の登録株式資格者(以下「転換型機械を資格者」という。) 又は転換型株式の登録株式資格者(以下「転換型機械を資格者」という。) 及び整過株式を存する株主(以下「転換型機械を資格者」という。) 最終株式資格者(以下「整過型機械の開催者」という。)を定立されるの 定める範囲的において、人機優先株式工業につき、本条単位がに定める額 (以下「人機優先後の立」という。)の登録による製金のの整当を行わなけ 生活ならない。なお、人機優先株式工業につき、本条単位がに定める額 (以下「人機優先後の立」という。)の登録による製金のの整当を行わなけ 生活ならない。なお、人機優先株式工業につき、本条単位がに定める額 のよる権利の登録機工業という。」の登録による製金のの整当を行わなけ 生活ならない。なお、人機優先株式工業につき、本条単位がに定める額 のよる権利の登録機工業を対して、「人機優先機工業」という。) C→2種優先株式を有する株主(以下「C→2種優先株主」という。「又 はC→2種優先株式の登録株式自物者(以下「C→2種優先登録株式資格者」 という。」「種優先株式の登録株式自物者(以下「F種優先登録株式資格者」という。」 とはF種優先株式の登録株式資格者(以下「F種優先登録株式資格者」という。 う。「及びG種優先株式を有する株主(以下「G種優先登録株式資格者」という。」「又 はG種優先株式の登録株式管理者(以下「G種優先登録株式資格者」という。 への製金金(第2号において介護される紫樹入種優先礎大夫が配当金を含 む。」の配当の支払いは、阿顧位とする。

①入種優先配当企の製

A 整備 化格兰 又は A 整備 生物 研除式 整体 者に対して またわれる 各事業 年度 区体的AMMANESONUL AMMARKETRICOR (1980)000AM 极无格式基本面像4.年来3、5岁(日旬夏生)(九九)、八枝像八株式基 本価額が100,000円を1回っている制的については、年来6,0% 「目前発生」)の優先配当事を乗じた第(1円末端の端数は切り上げる。) とする。当初A種優先株式基本価額は100、000円とするものとし (生态任定数に基づき調整されるものを含み、)入機整合株式基本価値。 20mm, 以後 当会社が 建心上の理由から あろ事業年度に係る本 CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR AND ARREST CONTRACTOR 2000年第7日第4日第4日の大**衛隊主任人と本**任第11、当会社による何らの 行為も関することがは、「火」当該事業年度の最終日の入機機と株と基本 60数 (元元)、当2000年度が2018年4月1日に開始する事業を持つ WALLEY AND STORY OF THE STORY To the Control of the で載される。 利力権人で出る事業 後に係るA種優大権性会用性権の会 部の権力が行われた場合は、人権権主義以基本的領は、当30を当かたされ EHOVERS 100 000PL TARESTO, AFAINT, PER REFERENCES AND THE SOUTH AND T 当77文品出售7年举6、0%(日海餐生)7/约合作出物研集(1年发)6 STEEL CONTROL OF STANDARD CONTROL OF A STANDARD CONTROL OF THE る。なお何端入れとする。)により製出される(株当たりの人機優先養当

②※粉条料

おの事業年度に属する日を基準日として入職優先機工又は入職優先等級は 元質権者に対して支払う1株当たりの金銭による刺令金の製造の額の合計 額が当該事業年度に係る入職優先配当金の額に適しないときは、その不足 額は、果積するものとする「以下果板」た不足額について「果積入機優先 株式末払配当金」という。)

O4-8m2-9

| 本種優先株主又は本種優先登録株式等権者に対しては、本種優先を当会及 | び果職本種優先株式未足配当るを超えて概念金の配当を行わない。

4. (残余財産の分割)

(1) 当会社は、当会社の機能に関して概念用度を分配するときは、人間優先 株主又は人種優先登録株式製造者に対し、人種優先株式主体につき (x) 当会社が別に定める残余財産分配目における人種優先株式基本価 制 (残余財産分配目において、残余財産分配目が解する事業年度の前事 業年度に係る創業に基づく制造をの配当が行われていない場合には、か かる配当が行われなか。たちのとみなして、残余財産分配目の人種優先 株式基本価額を計算するものとする。)に(y)工程当たり人間優先経 未来基配当会相当額を加算した額を支払り、本項において工工株当たり ○ 機能大株式本払配当金相当額」とは、残余財産分配目が属する事業年度の利日から残余財産分配日まで年来3、5%(日の第9)(残余財産分配日まで年来3、5%(日の第9)(残余財産分配日まで年来3、5%(日の第9)(100)0000円を1日っている場合には年来5、0%(日の発生)、ただし、当該事業年度中において、人物機工株式基本価額が100、000円にまで機能された場合には、人物機工株式基本価額が100、000円にまで機能された日以降、年来3、5%(日の発生)が適用されるものとする。20回金工日額計算とし、保険に最後に行い、1円未適の総数は切り上げる。など両端入れとする。)により算出した1株当たりの人種優先配当金の金額をいう。

- (2) 当会社は、本条第(1)可に定めるもののほか、人間優先株主文は人権 機先分級株式関係者に対し、現金財産の分配を行わない。

S. (W@490)

- 11) 当会社は、いてもの会社の必要をもって別による自己におきまた。 おいて「取得日」という。」の利果をもって、知今の定める範囲内において、入職機を構造の全部とは、部を取得することができるものとし、当会社は、入職機を構造した。 ないとのとは優先性には、対して第(2)項によめる範のを就を文目する。当会社は、当会社により合理がに決定された。 またって、全ての入職機を検えに対して当会社により、当会社の取得の対しの必要的等に行った。 第3 一代の入職機を検えの一部のみを取得することがではまた。 当会社の取得する場合になって、当会社の取得する場合になって、当会社の取得する場合になって、当会社の取得する場合になって、当会社の取得する場合には、対象を表現また。 第6社の取得する場合になって、当会社の取得する場合になって、当会社の取得する場合になって、当会社の取得する人職権を検えなる人職権を表現されて、対象を分の方法により決定では、対象とする人職権を対象の場合によって、対象を分の方法により決定を対象によって、対象を分の方法により決定を対象によって、対象を分の方法により決定を対象によって、対象を分の方法により決定を対象によって、対象を分配されて、対象を分の方法により決定を対象によって、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されて、対象を分配されている。
- (2) 人種優先株式主株の取得と引換えに之付すべき会銭の類(以下)人種飲産機能)という。」は、「x)取得日における人種優先株式基本価額
 (取得日において、取得日が魅する事業等度の前事業年度に得る第3条 に基づく割余金の配当が行われていない場合には、カルの優当が行われ なかったものとみなして、取得日の人種優先株式基本価額を計算するも のとする。)に(y)主体当たり入種優先株式基本価額を計算するも のとする。)に(y)主体当たり入種優先株式基本価額を計算を加算 した額とする。本項において、「1株当たり入園機名株式未は配当会相 当期」とは、取得日が終する事業年度の初日から取得日まで主義3 5 名(日毎発生)、取得日が終する事業年度の初日から取得日まで主義3 5 名(日毎発生)、取得日が終する事業年度の初日から取得日まで主義3 5 名(日毎発生)、取得日が終する事業年度の初日から取得日まで主義3 5 名(日毎発生)、取得日が終する事業年度の初日から取得日まで主義3 5 名(日毎発生)、取得日が終する事業年度の初日から取得日まで主義3 5

900円にまで解額された場合には、A無優先株式基本加額が100 000円にまで減額された日以降、年率3、5米が適用されるものとす る。)の割合で日期計算(ただし、1年を365日とする日期計算とし 除算は最後に行い、1円未満の関数は切り上げる。なお両端入れとする。)により算出した1株当たりのA機優先配当金の金額をいう。

- (3) 当会社は、2024年6月1日(以下「影解取得日1という」の到来 をもって、社会の定める範囲内において、入機優先株式の金部を取得するものとし、当会社は、入機優先株式「株を取得するのと別榜えに、入 機優先株式に対して入機優麗価額(ただし、「取得日」を「総終取得日」 と読み替えて、入機償還価額を計算する。」と同額の金銭を支付する
- (4) 当会社が、日報優先株式 (一日報優先株式 ()一日報優先株式 []報 優先株式、日務優先株式、F務優先株式及びG務優先株式の全部又は一 部の株式を取得する場合。その取得の日(しき本語において、投稿機会 株式製造目という。)において、当会社は、(3)人種優先株式につ 1. COHPRESSION (E) 等级现代上海、大学(方面数数型数字数式 の株主に対し、2付きれる金額の総額に乗したうえて(c) 人種保護値 都にて終すことによって終られる数の本権優先権民を収得するものとし 入植物为株式工程を取得するのと引奏支持、入種製入株工に対して入種 A 解微器服器控制器 \$ 5、1、2、3 第67条数至200 \$ 7、本项12.50 下 「比例後分別台」とは、世際優先株式的9日時点において、(x)入解 優先株主スルム経療先登録株式資格者が保持する人種優先株式の入園館 又以入院製作**の製作の製作者が**保存している人権製作権のに係る人権関 毫微数は加界しない。 とう (y) 人物が大名式の人物を設めないと言う 数: B商優先株式の日本館開催数(日本優先株式の戸室の5条第二(2) 現において記載される。)の合計額、C - 1 種類主様式のC - 1 種質製 個額(C-1種類を構造の内容の含金数(2)項において定義される。) の合計器にC 2種優を株式のC 2種優別機能 (C-2種優を構えの) 内容第3条第(2)項において定義される。 の合計算にお無優を収入 の口格質問題は「口格優大株人の内容等を第一つ」項においてと考さ 九台。 (10分割物、主種優先株式の自身保険の際(12個優先株式の内容 第5条第42)単において定義される。この会計制、下機優先規定のド **開放薬師部(下海後大井入の内で覆り条金(2) 印においてごれされる。**) 的合計模及OCN機先線式OCN機能機器(GN機及採入O内容等5) 多葉(2) 塩において足数される。 の合計器 けんだし いけれの解析 様式についても、当会社による取得を希望しない株主又は登録株式質権 者が保有している株式に係る微量価額は加算しない。)を台書した額で 除して得た割行をいう。

B種優先株式の内容

1. (漢次権の制限)

日報優先株工は、株工総会において適の権を有しない。

2. (種類株主総合の決議事項)

当の社が、会員法第322条第1項各等に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 日極優先株主を構成員とする機類株主総会の決議を要しない。ただし、同項 第1号に規定する定義の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

3. (組合金の配当)

当会社は、日極優等株主义は日極優先登録株式資格者に対し、例今金の配当 を行わない。

(% (6) (4) (7) (8)

- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解散に際して残余財産を分配するとさは、日極優先 株主又は日極優先登録株式資権者に対し、日極優先株式主体につき、日 機備原細額(大条第(2)項に定義される。とを支払う。
- (2) 当会社は、本条節(1) 石に定めるもののほか、日極機力料主义は日極 優先登録は人間権者に対し、残合制度の分配を行わなり。
- (3) 解散に関して行われる人物優先株主又の優別先別級株式関係者。日本 優大株主又は日極級大別級株式関係者。C - 1 報優先株主又はC - 1 報 優先登録株式資格者。C - 7 個優先株主又はC - 2 報優先登録株式資格 者、日極優先株主又は日報優先登録株式資金者。日産級先株主又は日報 優先登録株式資格者。日報優先株主又はF報源先登録株式資格者及びG 報優先年主又はG報鑑先登録株式の場合に対する名が収存の分配は、F 取存として各種類の非動機型優先株式とつくで見かれるべき情報情報 の含計器の関係に応じて扱うされるものとする。 毎年登録株式算報者及び特殊株士又は普遍登録株式算報者に対する場合 時代の分配に先近の表示といるものとする。

5. (政際泰)(())

- (1) 当条件は、いっても、当条件の必適をもって例に定める目(以下本象に 15にで「取得日」という。)の判束をもって、技会の定める範囲内にお いて、日報優先権式しまな取得するのと対象とは、日報優先権では 対して第一2)項になめる額の立意を立付する。当会社は、当会社によ り合理的に対しされた手続になって、全ての日報優先権では対して当会 生による取得の申込みをおりがになった場合であって、日報優先権での 別のみが当該申込みに対したときには、当該と認の日報優先権での保有 する日報優先権よのをと取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日報優先権よの後にする日報優先権式の一部のみを取得する場合 当会社が取得す。当日報優先権式のでは、取得対象とたる日報優先権で の条本方の日報優先権よのでは、取得対象とたる日報優先権に
- (2) 日報報光株式 1株の取得と引換えに交付するを含めて以下「B線像 運動物」という。)に、全100,000円に1株当たり日報機光株式 練料利用額を加算した額とする。「1株当たり日報機光株式練運利用額 とは、日報機光株式1株当たりの発行動額(全100,000円)に 1米5、0%(日報発生)の関定利率に基づき、発行日から取得日まで 日制計算(ただし、1年を365日とする日制計算とし、除算は超接に 行い、1円未満の端数は切り上げる。なお複雑入れとする。)により算 出した額をいう。
- (3) 当会社は、最終取得日の到来をもって、独合の定める範囲内において、 日極線先株式の全部を取得するものとし、当会社は、日極線先線式工作 を取得するのと引換之に、日極線先線主に対して日極像関係額(ただし 「取得日」を「最終取得日」と謂み替えて、日極個関係額を計算する。) と问题の会銭を交付する。
- (4)当会計が、人種優先株式、C 1種優先株式、C 2種優先株式、D種優先株式、B種優先株式、P種優先株式及びB種優先株式の全部又は一部の株式を取得する場合、その取得の目(以下本項において「他種優先株式取得日」という。)において、当会社は、(a) B種優先株式についての比例数分割合を(b) 当該取得について全ての非転換型優先株式の体上に対して全性される会別の総額に乗じたうえて(c) B種優先株式を取得するものとし、B種優先株式と取得するものとし、B種優先株式と取得するものとし、B種優先株式と取得するものとし、B種優先株式と取得するものとし、B種優先株式と取得するものとし、B種優先株式と取得するものとし、B種優先株式の得日、と読み替えて

BMの製造的を計算する。こと目的の金銭を交付する。本項において 「此例接分割件」とは、他無機主義式の基目的点において、(x)日報 優先数十又は日後優先日齢株式四株者が保持する日後後次株式の日後食 新疆第四台2018年 1月1日 - 当会社1111日 2日中央大阪111日 11日中央大阪111日 又は日本優先の最終式の作者が保有している日本優先後式に係る日韓俊 運動和は加算しない。)を、「V) A種優先株式のA種像電師網の合計 新、日報優先株式の日報修業価額の行出額。(一日報優先株式のC--) 銀数数数数 (C-1 機能を構成の内容数5 多数 (2) 均において定義さ れる。この台目数: C-2種優光株式のC-2種保護開発: C-2種優 ARRONSBOAR (2) BEDVIEWERS,) OCHR DR 優先株式の口機作品信仰 (口機優先株式の内容等を集)(2) 項におい 工程的合作点 计对应函数 医精膜系统式对医精解原始的 医静脉系统 式の内容等5条数(2)場において変数される。)の合計線、F無機先 株式の下機構製物館(下機製造株式の内容等)を集(2)項において変 第される。)の合計額及び自務機を指式の自務機関制制(自務機を指式) の経験集の集集(2)項においてお願される。との合う集にただし、い ずれの種類構成についても、当会社による取得を必要しない数と又は分 **最終基別権者が保存している株式に係る制度組制は加算しない。)を含** 計した数で除して得た別台をいり。

C-1種優先株式の内容

- 1. (漢件権の制制)
 - C-1800年6日本、株工配合におりて過程報をおしなり。
- 2. (新加格主版公グ火源集系)

当会社が、会社技術の2.2条例1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 C - 1 程序允许主を構成例とする機能様を展合の決議を関しない。ただし、 同項第1号に対応する企業の発剤(単元株式製についてのものを除く。)を 行う場合は、この限りでない。

3. (組合金の配当)

C-1種優先株主又はC-1種優先登録は式質権者に対して支払われる各所半期に係るC-1種優先配当金の額は、C-1種優先株式上株につき当該四半期のC-1種優先株式基本額額に年来3。0次の優先配当率に基づき、当該四半期の初日から、当該四半期の設終日までの期間の実日数につき日期計算しただし、1年を365日とする日期計算とし、除算は最後に行い、1円未満の総数は切り上げる。なお函端入れとする。)により算出される額とする。当初C-1種優先株式基本種額は100、000円とするものとし、以後、当会社が、ある四半期に係るC-1種優先株主又は

C-1887888888888808100-188898-00-2008-98 しないことを選択した場合には、当会社による何らの行為も要することな 《 的數四年期の契四年期のC 主権優先株式基本偏額は、(x) 等約四 本期のC-1個優先株式基本回覧 (たたし、当該四本期が2018年4月 IBKBWTSPFBOWSIIOO, OOOF, C. O. HEC-IW 優先株式基本価額に年率7、0%の間を料率に基づき、当該四年期の初日 から当該四年期の最終日まで日報計算(ただし、日年を365日とする日 8 年 7 月 1 日本 開始 する29 4 10 km 後ろ () - 1 94 66 9 A () 会り着け、() - 1 ●優先株式工体に さいしいの (a) に変めら物に (b) に変めた物を知 算した数とし、当該共和國に係るC-1份優先株主又はC-1級優先登録 株式の飲料に対する(一) 種様大変性を含むないを当ました。ことを選択 した場合には、当会社による何らの行為も要することなく、翌四年期のC - PANGERICA BANG DEFO (C) KEPADANG 11 KEBADAN を加算した額とする。

- (6) 本条署①分に基づき類別される(二十級優先株式基本観報
- (8) (8) 100,000円に、2018年7月1日から2018年8月 8日まで年年7 (28 (日復発生)の固定利本に基づき、日別計算 (たたし、1年を365日とする日別目算とし、監算は過程に行い 1円未満の鑑数は切り上げる。なお高端入れとする。)により契由さ れる側に、(4) 2018年8月8日時点における発の済みのC-2 機能力株式の数を当該時点における2行指みのC-1機能力株式の数 で除して最られる比率を乗じて得られる額(1円未満の端数は切り)
- (c) 本条数1000以 2000 2000 (c) 1000 在株式基本製鋼
- (4) (x) [00] (000円)に 2018年7月1日から2018年8月 8日まで年来7 (0次)(日転発生)の内定利率に基づき 日別計算 (たた) 1年を368日とする日別計算とし 発発は影響に行い 1円末端の認動は切り上げる。なお協場入れとする。)により算出さ たる線に (y) 2018年8月8日時代における発行済みの(-2 種優を株式の数を当該助えにおける発行済みの(-1種優を株式の数 で除して得られる出来を乗じて得られる第(1円末端の複数は切り1 げる)

②非果粮食和

お名野年期に属する日本基準目としてC-1所換大器主义はC-1所接先 登録株人関係者に対して支払う1株当たりの会議による例合金の配当の額 の合計額が当該用す用に係るC-1種優先配当金の額に適しないときは、 その不足額は、翌四半期以降に累額しない。

(3)非参加条准

<u>C - 1 郵便力料: 又はC - 1 制度人の製料人関格者に対しては、C - 1 機 優先配当会とおえて単名をのを当を行わない。</u>

4. (概念財産の分配)

(1) 当会社は、当会社の解除に際して残る財産を力配するときは、C-1機 優先株主スはC-1種優先登録株式製権者に対し、C-1種優先株式1 株につき、(x) 当会社が別に定める報金財産分配日におけるC-1機 優先株式基本開館、残余財産分配日において、残余財産分配日か成する 四半期の前四半期に採る前業に基づく難分をの配当が行われていない場合 合には、かかる配当が行われたかったものとみなして、残余財産分配日 のC-1種優先株式基本価額を計算するものとする。)に(y) 残余財 産分配日までの1株当たりC-1種優先株式未払配当会相当額を加算 た額を支払う。本項において「1株当たりC-1種優先株式未払配当金 相当額」とは、残余財産分配日が減する四半期の初日から残余財産分配 日まで年率う。0%の割合で日制計算しただし、1年を365日とする 日制計算とし、除算は最後に行い、1円未額の端数は切り上げる。なは 両端入れとする。)により算出した1株当たりのC-1種優先配当金の 金額をいう。ただし、本項に定める残余財産分配日が属する四半期が2 の18年7月1日に開始する四半期である場合の本項に定める「1株当 たりC-1種優先株式未払配当金相当額」は「以下の(a)に定める額 に(b)に定める額を加算した額とする。

- (a) 本明本文に基づき専出される「報当たりC 1種優先株式未私配当金 担当額
- (b) (x) 100,000円に、2018年7月1日から2018年8月 8日まで年巻5 0名(日海発生)の固定利率に基づる日報計算 ただし、1年を365日とする日報計算とし、除算は最後に行い 1円未満の場数は切り上げる。ため両端入れとする。)により算出さ れる額に、(y) 2018年8月8日時かにおける各行済みのご-2 種類光株式の数を当該時間における第行済みのご-1種優大株式の数 で降して得られる出来を乗して得られる額(1円未満の端数は切り上 (f5)
- (2) 当会社は、本条第(1)項に定めるもののほか。C 1 種優先権主义は C - 1 種優先登録権人質報書に対し残余財産の分配を行わない。
- (3) 解散に関して行われる人物を大体に入び入意物をで解析の関係者、自動 最大体主义に自動物人的を与えて持っては、一下物物人の主义は、一下的 最大力解析の自動物を一下の場合の可能者、「動物人は上文は上的 最大力解析の自動物との可能をしませる場合の可能は、自動者をプロ 解析とは、「対象の自動物型場合は、「対する場合ので行る」」に 取びとして対象の自動物型場を存在しましてまたわれる。自動物理的 の合計器の自己によるとなるとのとする。」を映画的主义は他 物質のの能になってものれるとのとする。

5. (000000)

- (1) 当会社は、いつでも、当会社の決議をもって別に定める日はより本象において「取得日」という。)の別来をもって、近名の定める範囲内において、C-1種優先株式「株を取得することができるものとし、当会社は、C-1種優先株式「株を取得するのと対換えに、C-1種優先株式「株を取得するのと対換えに、C-1種優先株」に対し、当会社による取得の申込みを的等に行った場合であって、C-1種優先株主の保存するC-1種優先株主の保存するC-1種優先株式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象となるC-1種優先株式のみを取得するC-1種優先株式の一部のみを取得する場合、当会社が取得するさら一1種優先株式の場合に応じて、近隣接分の方法により次定する。
- (2) C-1種優先株式1株の取得と引換えに交付すべき金銭の類(以下「C -1種低層価額」という。)は (x) 取得日におけるC-1種優先権 犬基本価額(取得日において、取得日か属する四半期の前四半期に係る 第3条に基づく割金金の配当か行われていない場合には、カかる配当が 行われなかったものとみなして、取得日のC-1種優先株犬基本価額を 計算するものとする。)に(y)取得日までの1株当たりC-1種優先

株式未払配当金相当額を加算した額とする。本項において「1株当たり C-1種優先株式未払配当金相当額」とは、当該四半期の初日から取得 日まで年等5 0%の割合で日割計算(たたし、1年を365日とする 日制計算とし、除算は最後に行い、1円未満の端数は切り上げる。た該 両端入れとする。により算出した1株当たりのに、1種優先配当金の 金額をいう。たたし、本質に定める取得日が属する四半期が2018年 7月1日に開始する四半期である場合の本項に定める「1株当たりに一 1種優先株式未払配当金相当額」は、以下の(a)に定める額に(b) に定める額を加算した額とする。

- (a) 本項本文に基づき算用される1株当たりC-1種級先株式来払配当金 料当額
- (b) (x 100,000円に、2018年7月1日から2018年8月8日まで年来5,0%(日毎発生)の固定利率に基づき、日割計算(たたし、1年を365日とする日割計算とし、原算は最後に行い 1円未満の端数は切り上げる。なお固端入れとする。5に上り算出される額に、(y)2018年8月8日時点における発行済みのC-2 機能先株式の数を当該時点における発行済みのC-1機能先株式の数 で除して得られる比率を乗じて得られる額(1円未満の雑数は切り上
- (3) 当会社は、最終取得日の利米をもって、次年の定める範囲が終われて C - 1 機構大の会所を取得するものとし、当会社は、C - 1 機構先 株式工株を取得するのと別榜では、C - 1 機構先株主に対してC - 1 機 取業価額(たたし、「取得日」と「最終取得日」と読み替えて、C - 1 機構築価額を計算する。」と同期の金銭を文付する。
- (4)当会社为,A编纂为株式、B编纂为株式、C-2编纂为株式、D科像为 数3. 下午餐车数3. 下午餐车数3.2500G餐餐车数3.000套页11 200 株式を取得する場合、その取得の日(以下本項において「無機機を構造 取得日(という。)において、当会社は、(g) C-1**箱優先株式**につ 2. CO世界接分割合金、65、当該原保区20、C全工公司和澳門股份株式 の様子に対して2付きれる金額の動物に乗じたうまで(e)C--1機像 凝细胞层 "格才工艺工具,工程的社会数点(一上图像人株式发展的主人 ものとし、C…I角優先終以上株を取得するのと引換えば、C…I角像 先体主に対してに一下降機関動動(ただし、「取得日」を「他権優先持 式取扱目」と認み特えて、(一日職保証研覧を計算する。) と同業の分 就を支付する。本項において「比例核分割合」とは、他種優先株式取得 日野点において、 (x) C-1機優先株主人はC-1機優先登録株式質 権者が保存すると、1種優先株式のと、1種職業権期の合計額(ただ) 当台社による取得を希望しないC-1物優先株主又はC-1機優先保険 株式資格者が保有しているビード機像大株式に係るビード機能整備製は 加算しない。)を、「(y) 人種優先株式の人種機関価値の合計能、目標 ※方株式の日務保証額の合計額、C-1等優先株式のC-1無保証額 和印台計算。C-2數據大陸式以C-2數像電腦和 (C-2數像大學式 の内容第3条第(2)等において定義される。この台計劃、日難優先株 式のD種保養機能(D種種生物式の内容等5条準(2)母において定義 STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P 巻第5条第(2) 印において定義される。」の合計額、F種優先株式の F種俗談価額(F種優先株式の内容第5条第 (2) 項において定義され 表。1. () 台灣和美亞G格爾/格式/C格爾斯蘭 (C格爾光根式/OP)等 第5条第(2)類において定義される。この合計類(ただし、いずれの 植物株式についても、当合社による取得を希望したい 株主又は登録株式 資格者が保存している株式に併る機器価額は加算しない。) を合計した

額で移して得た割合をいう。

○一2階層先株式の内容

1. (議決権の制限)

-- 2 無優先探主は、探主教会において激失権を有しない。

(新物料中投票の計画事項)

当会社が、会社生産322条第1項各与に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 村項第1号に規定する定款の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を 行う場合は、この限りでない。

(Margrowth)

当会社は、2018年4月1日に開始する四半期以降、C-2種優先株主义 はこ一2個優先登録株式質権者に対して例外会の配置を行うことを選択した ときは、当該四年期の最終日の最終の株主名類に高麗又は記録されたC-2 **杨俊大排上又**はC--2 杨俊大的最格式的维力运动。、杨俊学林主义は振扬型 **登録核式的推荐文章等的核工文法等数色数核式的格表示方式方。法等意定的** 表的IBPACEVITY (1997) 1988年 1 (以下10-2種類方数当金、という。)の金銭による製金金の配当を行う。 2.2. AMMARA 2.3.AMMARA 2.44 (1.44) - MARA 14 (2.45) -- 1 **2006 大公司**称《2016年 C--2 4000 大林主义はC--2 4000 大公司基本等 推考、FMM的大格主义はFMM的大体解析人类体的大型(AMM的基础主义)(5.64) BECKELER CONC. ON SOLUTION OF BUILDING

0.0 2 000 5 625 0 7 80

一名相极为权主义()() - 2相极为总裁权式的组织区对比与支持为为各体 四年期に第四日一日報報会報告会の額は、1日日日報報会報送日報につき、 当1994年第57(一**288**年)4天基本的200年第5月,1987年8月8日年6月 つき 当成19年間の初日から、当成19年前の後が日本での期間の末日数に 化有效 计自身编码编制计划的 经存货 化超离极效应 化氯化镍 出されるWとする。当WC-2WWも株式基本価額は100,000円と するものとし、耳後、当会社が、ある四半期に係るC-2種優先株主又は しないことを連択した場合には、当会社による何らの行為も要することだ C. SEPTEOPETHOC ZONGRESH WILL (v) SEP **美WOOC - 2 極優大致の基本価額** (たたし、出版明美**期**が2001 8年4月 1.86に開始する四半期の場合は1.00、0.00円)に(y)当成C-2種 **粉光基式基本能够**的年来了。OKOBEEEPRE 5.78、当209年到7796日 AND SAPAT BOOKERS FROM HOUSE THE TO SEE FOR 独計算とし、確認は確義に行い、1円未務の掲載は切り上げる。なお回答 入れとする。こにより外出される額を加削した額とする。ただし、200 8年7月1日に開始する四半期に係るC-2機優先配当金の額は、C-2 種優先株式1株につき、100、000円に、2018年8月9日から当 製門生間の来日まで年本5、0%(日東発生)の製造利率に基づき、日利 計算 (7:75)、1年来365日2年6日新計算21、股票は股級に行い、 1円未満の端数は切り上げる。なお両端入れとする。)により算出した額 とする。当20回半期に係るC-2種優大株主义はC-2種優先登録株式質 報告に対するC一工機関を配当るの全部の配当なったいことを選択した場 台には、台会社による何らの行為も要することなく、要四年期のモーフ権 要先在大星本部的は、一大、当身巨手列のモーフ解療力を大鬼本師的に (y) 当該C-2種優先株式基本価額に年率7。0%の固定利率に基づき 2018年8月9日本6周藤四年期の最終日まで日報計算(ただし、1年 を365日とする日別に製とし、除剤は放発に行い、「円未業の類裂は切

り上げる。なお両端入れとする。) により算出される額を加算した額とする。 る。

CHARAG

ある四半別に属する日を基準日としてC-2種優先株主文はC-2種優先 登録株式関係者に対して支払う1株当たりの金銭による剰余金の配当の額 の合計額が当該四半期に係るC-2種優先配当金の額に達しなれたきは その不足額は、翌四半期以降に累積しない。

金属金属金属

C一2種優先的主义はC一2種優先登録株式資報者に対しては、C一2種優先配当金を超えて製金金の配当を行わない。

4. (報会財産の分配)

- (1) SERIA, SERIOMECEA, TREBURE CONTROL C.— 28 **数条款**主义はC-2回数字数数数式的数据达对。 C-2回数分数式 (株につき、「お)と会社が別に定める残余は能分配目におけるC--2種 极大模式基本管制 (各个制度分配日本力)(17) 现金用度分配日本属主力 四十級の前四十級に係る前後に基づく網分分の配当の行われていたい場 台区は、かから配当が行われなかったものとみなして、現金財産分配日 のC-2**MWAWAWAWW**を開発するものとする。 (1917 **現**会)(在分配目前での主格内とりC-2種製作株式末に軽さる相当製を加算し 在新老文化的,本意的4000000 11株的たりに一定機能力株式来以為当在 BANK TO AN AREA OF THE STATE OF 日まで年来5、日外の場合で日朝計算(ただし、1年を365日とする 日間計算とし、複数は複数に行う、1円未続の複数は切り下げる。ため 構造人れたする。とにより数据した(数当たりのC -- 2**版像**名**を**当会の 全数24.7、7.751、本的环境的方线会排除分离日本属于方面中**现**分2 ①18年8月9日から解散の日以後に水正される残余財産分配日生で年 多名,10%(日報発生)の開発料料に基づき、日報計算(たたし、日本 を365日とする日別計算とし、投資は必要に行り、1日未満の契約は 切り下げる。なお拘漏人れとする。ここより厳酷した主体的たりのCー 2.種類先後の合の合類とする。
- (2) 等会計は、本金第三1、単位定めるもののほか、C 2種優先株主又は C - 2種優先登録株式資報者に対し現金開業の分割を行わなり。
- (3) 解散に置して行われる人機能を終しては人機能を完めれた質量を、自動 を元極主义は自動機となるは人質能力、C・1機能を禁じてはC・1機 権力等最終に質権者。C・2機能力の主义はC・2機能力を収失さ質権 者 日間能力限主では日職能力を認成の質権者。自動を元益しては自動 能力等最終に関係者。自動を元牒工义は自動機力を認味に質量を及び 機能力能主义は自動能力等最終に関係者に対する場合財産の分配は、同 能位として各種類の非動物型能力構成について支払われるでき間範囲器 で合計類の割合に同じて接力されるものとする。1、機能型解土区は動 機型等最終式質量者及び性過程よりは普通経過株式質権者に対する場合 地能の分配に分立って行われるものとする。

5 (10(0)3-30)

(1) 当会社は、いつでも、当会社の英麗をもって別に定める自(以下本条に おいて「取得日」という。)の列来をもって、集合の定める範囲内にお いて、C - 2種優先株式の全部又は一部を取得することができるものと し、当会社は、C - 2種優先株式1 株を取得するのと引換えに、C - 2 種優先株主に対して第(2)項に定める額の金銭を立付する。当会社は、 当会社により合理的に決定された手続に従って、全てのC - 2種優先株 主に対して当会社による取得の申込みを均等に行った場合であって、C -2種優大株主の一部のみが当該申込みに応じたときには、当該一部の C-3種優大株主の保有するC-2種優大株式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象となるC-2種優大株主の保有するC-2種優大 優大株式の一部のみを取得する場合、当会社が取得すべきC-2種優大 株式の数は、取得対象となるC-2種優大株主の保有するC-2種優先 株式数の報告に応じて、比例数分の方法によりみまする。

- 12) C-2機能在株式上株の取得と引擎えに立むすべき金銭の額(以下)C 2.種類凝集類にという。 (は、 (x) 取得日におけるC -- 2.種優先株 込基本価値(現得日において、現得日が展する四年間の前四年間に係ろ 第3条にあって割合金の配当が行われていない場合には、カル乙配当が 行われなかったものとみなして、取得日のC-2種優先株式集を開設と 計算するものとする。)に「ソン教授日本での「株性とり(1-2)新優先 株式末は低当金和当額を30歳した額とする。本項において「日本当たり C-26级先展式未扩配的金融的额门とは、的38四十期の初日から取得 日本で学術を、40名の利金で日製計算(たたし、1年を365日とする 日知計算上1、整算は影像に行い、1円を嵌り場例は切り上げる。223 興福入れとする。これは19年8日と14年2月20日 - 2**年後**を配当なり 金额化环 大大 本的过去的名称符号的属于合作的第三个字形式 7月1日に開始する四半期である場合の本項におめる「1株当たりC… 2.糖酸无数式未扩张的金和含数1/12、1/00、000円に、2018年 8月9日から888日まで作場り、OX(日毎条4)の回収率8年に基づき Hana (tt. t. 140) 630 bt 6130 at 65. Kaingi 有权 计开关编码数数据规划 医肾炎 化结构输入机会体系统 化复杂剂 出した1株当たりのビー2種優先配当金の金額とする。
- (3) 当会計は、機能取得日の無米をもって、扱うのである範囲内において C-2機能分解者の参照を取得するものとし、当会計は、C-2機構先 株式工株を取得するのと引換えば、C-2機構力は対してC-2機 機能額が「C-5」「取得日」を「機能取得日」と語み替えて、C-2 機能類価額を計算する。)と同額の金銭を文付する。
- (4) 当会社外、人能優先株式、日報優先株式、C-二級優先株式、口施優先 株式、日報優先株式、日報優先株式及びG報優先株式の会議では一部の 株式を取得する場合、その取得の日(以下本項において「原際優先株式 取得日 という。 において、当会社は、 (g) C-2角優先株式につ いての比例接分別合を(お)台級保険について全ての非転換型優力株式 の株主に対して交付される金額の総額に乗じたうえで(e)() 2種像 **発伸的に 19 f ことによってりられる数の C - 2 例後でなれを取りする** - C-2個優先株式(株を取得するのと引換えた。C-2個優 先株主に対してC-2億億額値額(ただし、「取得日」を「他種優先株 大物得日1と読み替えて「C-2種像漫画能を計算する。)と同額の金 就を交付する。本項において「比例接分割合」とは、他種優先株式取得 日時点において、 (x) C-2機能を株主又はC-2機能を登録機式質 権者が保持するに、2種様先株式のビー2種構造価値の合計額(ただし) 当会社による取得を希望しないに一定機能を保立とはに一定機能性級 株式資格者が保有しているに、2種優先株式に係るに、2種製造価額は 加算しない。)を、「Y)A種優先株式のA種構開始機関の合計額、15種 優先株式の日後衛衛側鎖の合計網 C-1種優先株式のC-1種償還額 \$40 GH\$6 C-2#66 ARCVC-2#66 @680 GH\$6 D466 A 株式の口種機能開発。[1]機能体表の内容等5条第(2)項において定 内的第三条第三2) 類において定義される。この合計額、下種優先株式

の日積価差額額(F報優先株式の内容第5条第(2)項において定義される。)の合計額及び区積優先株式の日報機高額額(G報優先株式の内容第5条第(2)項において定義される。)の合計額(ただし、いずむの種類株式についても、当合社による取得を希望しない株式では登録額式質権者が保有している株式に係る情報組額は加速しない。)を合計した額で降して得た割合をいう。

D#@4株式の内容

1. (高の報の知用)

DESCRIBE RESERVED TO SPREAD AV.

2. (解物株主総合の決議事項)

当会社が、会社伝第322条第1項各等に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 D種優先株中を構成当とする種類株主総会の決議を変しない。ただし、同項 第1号に規定する定象の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う。 場合は、この限りでない。

3. (劉奈金の数等)

当会社は、D種優先株主XはD種優先登録株式資格者に対し、興会会のALS を行わない。

- 4. (残か財産の分配)
- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解散に際して残余財産を分削するときに、D職優先 株主又はD職優先登録様式製物者に対し、D職優先株式上株につき、D 機構選細額(次条第42) 項に立義される。)を支払う。
- (2) 当会社は、本条券(1) 単に立めるもののはか、D制機を収出とはD権 機能の関係式関係者に対し、進金が多の分割を行わない。

5. (取得条例)

- (1) 当会技法、いっても、当会社の決議をもって別に定める日(以下本金に おいて「取得日」という。の別来をもって、込みのよめる範囲内にお で、日間優先株式の全部又は、部を取得することがあるに、日標優先株主に 特には、日間に定める類の余銭を交付する。当会社は、当会社によ り合理的に存定された「練に促って、全ての日準優先株主に対して当会 社による取得の申込みを均等に行った場合であって、日職優先株主の保存 する方当該申込みに応じたときには、当該一部の日報優先株主の保存 する日報優先株式の不を取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日期優先株式の保存する日報優先株式の、当のみを取得する場合 当会社の取得す。各日報優先株式数の割合に応じて、比例数分の方法により決定 する
 - (2) D種優先株式主株の取得と引換えに交付すべき多銭の額(以下「D種値 運運額」という。)は、金100、000円に主持出たりD種優先株式 練延利息額を加算した額とする。「1株当たりD種優先株式繰延利息額」 とは、D種優先株式1株当たりの発行価額(金100、000円)に

繁型新号 2058880

- 年率 5. 0名(日毎発生)の固定利率に基づき、発行日から取得日まで 日期計算(ただし、1年を365日とする日期計算とし、除算は最後に 行い、1円未満の端数は切り上げる。なお両端入れとする。)により算出した額をいう。
- (3) 当会社は、最終取得日の判束をもって、社会の定める範囲内において、 D機像先株式の全部を取得するものとし、当会社は、D機優先株式1様 を取得するのと引機では、D機優先株式に対してD機復運価額(たたし T収得日」を「最終取得日」と語み替えて、D機復運価額を計算する。) と同額の金銭を交付する。
- (4) 当会社が、A種優先株式、B種優先株式、C-1種優先株式、C-2種 優先株式、日報優先株式、日報優先株式及び(7種優先株式の全部では一 部の株式を取得する場合、その取得の日(以下本項において「世種優先 株式助得日」という。)において、当会初は、(a) D種優先株式につ いての比例接分割合を(b)当論取得について今ての非転機型優先株式 の株上に対して交付される金額の総額に乗したうえて(c) D機構要値 都にて除すことによって移られる数の口機優も株式を取得するものとし D機能化株式1株を取得するのと引換えた。D機能力株主に対してD機 **新聞館 注注:「以外日」を「他機能と私式以外日」と許み料えて** D機能製鋼数を計算する。) と回動の金銭を支持する。本名において 《比例整分物台》とは、包含整光株式取得目的点において、(x) D液 **搬走将工人工DAWATS保持的现在分词有力的用级有权式**不过**为**例 NOTE: THE REPORT OF THE PARTY O 以注:1. **检验**不分数据式资格者为例如:"1. "人"与**检验**不能用。但为自**物**像 基価額は加算しない。)を、(y)入海優大株式の入種保証価額の合計 新、日祝敬王花式の日韓の英語集の合計集。C - 1 権権主任式のC - 1 **機能能够的的 C-2時後元成**30C-2**期代表**例30C3計劃 (E機變化株人の内容都を兼算(2)、現において定義される。)の合計 現において定義される。この会計製造び()種優先株式の()種の製御額 (()種優先株式の内容第5条第(2) 間において定義される。) の合計 節(ただし、いずれの種類株式についても、竹合社による取得を希望)。 ない株主とは登録株式資格者が保存している株式に係る価値側的は加算 しない。)を合計した額で除して得た割合をいう。

日極優先株式の内容

1. (副発格の制御)

日極優先株主は、株主総会において議決権を有しない。

2. (種類株主製造の状態事項)

当会社が、会社広報322条第1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 巨機優先隊主を構成例とする機類核主総会の決議を関しない。ただし、同項 第1号に規定する定数の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く))を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

3. (對金金の配当)

当会社は、日報優先株主义は日報優先登録株式資権者に対し、剩余金の配当 を行わない。

- 4. (残余財産の分配)
- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解散に際して我会財産を分配するとさは、B側優先 株主又は日間優先登録株式資格者に対し、日間優先株式1件につき、日 種償園側額(外条第(2)項に主義される。)を支払う。
- (2) 当会社は、本条第(1)単に定めるもののほか、巨額優先採主义は巨種 優先の解除式製機者に対し、特全財産の分配を行わない。

整理器号 /058880

PATENT

REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0523

(1) 解析に関して行われる本種を存在しては本種優先登録株式質権者。 B 整 優先時間とはB 整備を登録株式資格者。 C - 1 種優先性主文はC - 1 種 優先的課格式資格者。 C - 2 種優先様主文はC - 2 種優先的課株式資格 者、D 整備をはE 又はD 種優先登録株式資格者。 E 種優先性主义はE 整 優先的課格式資格者。 F 種優先性主义はF 種優先登録株式資格者及びG 種優先性主义はC 種態先登録株式資格者に対する場合財産の分配は、FT 即位とし、(各種類の非転換型優先株式について支払われるべき物器値解 の合計額の製合に応じて放うされるものとする。 - 転換型株主义は転 物理的課格式資格者及び書面格主义は普通等解構式資格者に対する場合 財産の分配に充立って行われるものとする。

5 (37/24/2019)

- (1) 当会的は、いっても、当会社の決議をもって別に定める目(以下本会に おいて「取得日」という。)の例来をもって、生存の定める範囲内において、 いて「日曜優先株式の全部又は「別を取得する」とかできるものと 当会社は、日曜優先株式「株を取得するのと引勢力は、日曜優先株主に対して当会 対して着(2) 単に定める額の金銭を全付する。当会社は、当会社によ り合理的に決定された「新に従って、全ての日曜優先株主に対して当会 社による取得の申込みを対象に行う、場合であって、日曜優先株主の保存 社による取得の申込みを対象に行う、場合であって、日曜優先株主の保存 する日曜優先株式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日曜優先株式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象と なる日曜優先株工の保存する日曜優先株式の数は「収得対象となる日曜優先株主 の保存する日曜優先株式の数は「収得対象となる日曜優先株主 の保存する日曜優先株式数の割合に対して、土曜接分の方法により決定 する。
- (2) 日後後先株式 株の取得と引換えた交付すべき金数の額(以下「1. 整作 運動額」という。) は、金100 000円に1株当たり日報優先株式 雑価利息額を加算した額とする。「1 株当たり日報優先株式雑新利息額」 とは、日極優先株式1株当たりの発売側額(金100,000円)に 年参6、5%(年毎複利)の間定利率に基づき、発売日から取得日まで 日間計算(ただし、1年を365円とする日期計算とし、発算は最後に 行い、1円末満の部数は初り上げる。なお両端入れとする。とにより算 出した額をいう。
- (3) 当会計は、最終取得日の別求をもって、法令の定める範囲内において 日頼優を株式の全所を取得するものとし、当会社は、日積優先株式工株 を取得するのと引換えに、日職優先株主に対して日報償還師第(ただし、 「取得日」を「最終取得日」と読み替えて、日機関産価額を計算する。」 と問題の金銭を支付する。

FM優先株式の内容

1. (高決権の制限)

子を優先株主は、株主総会において高次権を有しない。

(MSSW 130 4 (O) 2 (MSSS)

当会社が、会社法等322条第1項各等に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 上無優先株主を構成員とする種類株主総会の武器を要しない。たたし、同項 第1号に規定する定数の要型(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

3. (劉金金の概当)

当会社は、2018年4月1日に開始する事業年度以降、事業年度毎に、当 該事業年度の最終日における、最終の株主名物に記載又は記録されたド極優 先株主又は早極優先登録株式質権者に対し、転換型株主又は転換型登録株式 質権者及び禁値株主又は普通登録株式質権者に先立ち、分分の定める範囲に において、早種優先株式主株につき、本条第の時に定める額(以下「平極優 た配当会」という。この数による制金の配当を行う。なお、人物優先株 上又は人種優先登録株式質権者。○一工機優先数は大力は○一工機優先登録株 式質権者。○一工機優先後は「又は○一工機優先登録株式関権者。下職優先株 上又は下機優先登録株式関係者及びG機優先株主文はG機優先登録株式関格 者への剥金金の配当の支払いは、同期位とする。

①日本優先担当金の額

F#W先格主义はF#W先登録株式資格者に対して支払われる各事業年度 にあるF糠優先配当金の製は、F糠優先務式1券につき、当該事業年度の 初日時点におけると戦後大株大本本価額に年来3、0%の優先を当来を乗 した額(1円未満の高数は切り上げる、火とする、当初F種優先株式基本 健和は100、000円とするものとし、以後、F種優先株式基本価額は、 当会社による何らの行為も関することなる。 (x) 当該事業年度の前事業 年度の日極緩光株大量本価値(ただ)、当該事業年度の前事業年度が20 |1.8年4月1日に開始する事業年度の場合は1.00、00.0円)に(y) WWW. GOVERNMENT OF COMPLETE CO 42、当20米基F**州後**共產当金万額至加算した額とする。ある日時のにおけ 3 「1株当たりド梅優五株人練延利息額」とは、60事業年度のF梅優九株 式基本概题C、当然基本等OREDから当然UICEX6、5%(DAX 生) の間定利率に基づる。日間計算(たたし、1年を365日とする日間 前算是1、整算は整備に行い、1/33/A/2指数はUの上げる。2回時報A れとする。)により発出した観をいり、

23128823

ある事業主要に属する目を基準はとして巨機機大幅主义は巨機機大変機構 大変機器に対して変わらし株当たりの金銭による制分金の配当の額の合計 額が当該事業年度に係る巨機機失配当後の額に適しないときは、その不足 額は、制事業年度以降に基礎しない。

○非参加条列

- 日神後を攻上又は日神後先の縁構式関稿者に対しては、日神後入権当会を - 超えて利益金の数当を行わなり。

4. (株体財産の分散)

- (2) 自会社は、本条第(1)項に定めるもののほか、F額優先権主义はF億 優先分裂株式貨権者に対し、税金財産の分配を行わない。
- (3) 所能に際して行われるA報業人株主又はA種優先登録核式智能者、日報 優先課主又は日報優先登録核大智能者、C 日報優先株主又はC 日報 優先登録株式智能者 C 2種優先株主又はC 2種優先登録株式智能 者、日報優先株主又は日報優先登録株式智能者、日報優先株主又は日報 優先登録株式智能者 日報優先株主又は日曜優先登録株式智能者のび

機能も称。2は、機能力量破坏式質性者に対する特定的差の分配は、約 **即位と、 各種的の非動物と様子様式について関係われるべきの範囲的** の合計製の組合に応じて取分されるものとする。)、転換型株主スは転 **英国基础体,包括各类型外的保证区域中的保险体,包括各位对于各域会** 財産の分配に先立って行われるものとする。

(政府金項)

- (1) 当会社は、いつでも、当会社の政議をもって別に定める日(以下本条に おいて「取得日」という。この資本をもって、社会の定める範囲内にお VICE FAMORIAGO A BEXIDIA SA BIAR VICE SA CARRA SA CONTRA 当在行动、片柳柳大株式上梯车取得するのと引擎大大。第二次)等位定 める製の金銭を支付する。当会では、当会利により合理的に発定された 手腕に促って、全てのド側優先株主に対して出会社による時待の申込み を対象に行った場合であって、ド無機等終生の一部のみが当該申込みに 応じたときには、当は一部のド機像大株主の採有するド機像大株式のみ を取得することができる。自会との、取得対象となるF輪優先株主の様 有主心下隔离光线点点 一部的基金取得主心概念,当会社的现象主个老师 和被人称以心数は、你得外来。 化乙二苯胺元本 二〇年有十乙十萬條夫核 大数098合约611年,比例数分の5万亿分的次分子。
- TO FAMILIALIA DARESTA LA SETE SOLO DE CUE LE HOR 製御器」という。)は、(x) 取得日におけると発養的株式基本価額 化整合化聚物化化聚物外的物理 化邻环烯合物 (1),为如各聚的外的物理。 なかったものと外なして、現得日の日報機名株式基本総額を計算するも のとする。これにより発揮しておけると称目との特徴を模式を拡張さ 金相当期を加算した節とする。本項において、「上降当たりに種優先換 3. 0 % 0 86 0 0 86 0 0 12 12 14 2 3 6 5 11 2 4 5 13 8 1 0 2 。除源は複数に行い、1円本機の複数は切り上げる。なお複数人れど 于我,我们就是我们的一个,我们也不知识的,我们就是一个人的。"
- 下编版为株式の全部を取得するものとし、当会社は、下簿版为株式主株 を取得するのと引きまた。 日本総名のには 対して日報の選問なっただし と问题の金銭を交付する。

の機能を提出のが終

1. (個別権の部長)

〇種優先数主は、株主総会において適供権を有しない。

2 (機知株主総会の次級事項)

当会社が、在社会第322条第1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 (7.8.9.5.株主を構成的とする物類株主教会の水道を楽しない。ただし、屋頂 第1号に保定するに数の変更(単元株式数についての初のを除く、)を行う 場合は、この限りでない。

3. (劉依金の配当)

当会社は、2018年4万1日に開始する事業年度以降、事業年度初に、当 30事業主要の最終日における。最終の株主名物に記載文は記録されたの整備 无格主义はGM级元台級株式四条者に対し、転換型株主义は転換型分級株式 图像者及7.8毫殊,又は整整的解析式图像者に先立为。 先命の主める範囲台 において、G機能を探送し発につき、本条第0号に定める額(以下)G機能 元配当の」という。)の企業による利金の配当を行う。74時、入籍優先株 3. Volt A 10 (8) C. Charles C. Market B. E. Volt C. T. B. 10 C. C. St. 10 C. St. TYPE A C TWO SEEDS C TWO SEEDS FROM A

主义は自動機大型最終式質機当及びG動像先株主义はG機像先登録株式質権 者にの制金金の製造の支払いは、同動性とする。

OG###48/56/08/

○無機大阪主义はG無限外登録株式直接力に対して文払われる各事業主意 に係るG無機大阪当金の際は、G無機先株式1株につき100、000円 に年来5、0米の機力配当家と乗じた額(1円未満の場面は切り上げる) とする。

CHERT

ある事業年度に属する日を基準日としてG種優先株主又はG種優先登録株 沢質権者に対して支払うり株当たりの全銭による剰全会の配当の額の合計 額が当該事業年度に係るG種優先配当金の額に通じないときは、その不足 額は、翌季業年度以降に契格しない。

○非参加条項

の解除人株主又はの解除人の経株式製作者に対しては、O無優先配当をを 過えて製作をO製当を行わない。

- 4. (媒会排作の分析)
- (1) 当会社は、当会社の解釈に際して私会財産と分配するとさは、自務優先 株主文はCANAとはMRXXIMAに対し、 12、当会社の別に定める株 AND A DESTRUCTION OF BRIDE AND A SUBJECTION **美食服务力利用力概定委员员工等企业的基础等的汇集委员会企业工会会会** 全点整治外的数据 医环状腺管 医红色性 医多角性 医多种性皮肤炎 计自动 とみないで、概念財産分配目の○職業方施式基本観測を計算するものと 脚を支払り、当初の機能で探送基本信仰は、1000 000 000 FEEL は **聚化核式基本服整(5.7)。 当这事某年度5/2018年4**月(日本開始 **双式输出机器的复数形式 计自然设计 医多种性性炎 医多**氏 **被极大数分全位,将又注至部分数分之。工业力以被合长注,当成为处**位 **和級人権当会の数を別別した数とする。ある目的会における「日本当た** C. SONATEONIA (1994年) (1994年) (1994年) (1994年) 定利率に基づき、日別計算(ととし、1年を365日とする日別計算と し、発酵は最後に行い、上門未養の複数は切り上げる。なお研究人れど する。) により異性した観をいう。本質において、「1 株当たり(3種様 先株式米比較的金融的報告とは、現金原本分配日本版する事業年度の初 日から解散の日以後に決定される残余財産分配日まで年来ら、0%の割 各类目期計算(在大1、1年至365日とする日期計算と1、発算は最 後に行い、1円未満の複数は切り上げる。なお両端入れとする。)によ り撃却した主権当たりのの種機先権当金の金額をいう。
- (7) 当会社は、本条第(1)毎に定めるもののほか、G無機先移主又はG機 機能的製料式物機器に対し、概定回路の分配を行わない。
- (3) 解散に際して行われる人能勝生線主义は人能優先登録株式資格等。自動 概定株主文は自動優先登録株式資格者、C-1階級先程主文はC-2 優先登録株式資格者。C-2種優先度まなはC-2種優先登録株式資格 者、自種優先株主文は自種優先登録株式資格者。自種優先株主文は主稿 優先登録株式資格者。自種優先株主文は自種優先登録株式資格者及びG 種優先株主文は自種優先登録株式資格者。自種優先株主文は上級 種優先株主文は自種優先登録株式資格者に対する契金財産の分配は、同 難位として各種類の事業物理優先株式について支まれれる。全面影画等 の合計類の創合に応じておりされるものとする。)。素度関株主文は転 種型登録株置機器及び等油株主文は影画登録株式資格者に対する概念

整理番号 2058880

FWOBSEDQRRRRRRSSESERT. 34/4;

REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0527

単独の分配に先立って行われるものとする。

5. (教授条項)

- (1) 省会社は、ドフでも、省会社の英麗をもって別に定める日(以下本象において「取得日」という。)の別来をもって、社会の定める範囲内において、G種優先株式の全部又は一部を取得することができるものとし、当会社は、G種優先株式工様を取得するのと月機文に、第(2)項に定める額のの競性を受付する。当会社は、当会社により合理的に改定された。「総に従って、全てのG種優先株主に対して当会社による取得の申込みにを約等に行った場合であって、G種優先株主の保有するG種優先株式のみを取得することができる。当会社が、取得対象となるG種優先株式の保存するC種優先株式の保存するG種優先株式の数は、取得対象となるG種優先株主の保存するG種優先株式の数は、取得対象となるG種優先株主の保存するG種優先株式の数は、取得対象となるG種優先株主の保存するG種優先株式の数は、取得対象となるG種優先株主の保存するG種優先株式の数は、取得対象となるG種優先株式の数は、取得対象となるG種優先株式の数は、取得対象となるG種優先株式の表において、上の扱力の方法により決定する。
- (2) ○個優大株式1株の取得と1機大に交付する金銭の編(以下10機像 を開発しという。)は、(3) 取得日におけるの開墾大株式株本開墾 「取得日において、取得日の場場では、かかる整当からわれ なかったものとろかして、取得日の口機像では大大本開発を計算するも のとする。)に(9) 取得日における1株当たり口機像を株式未込修当 を利当額を開発した物とする。本項において、「1株当たり口機像分株 ままれ後当会利当額」とは、かかる事業年度の初日から取得日まで年来 5、0名の割合で日報計算(たたし、1年を365日とする日割計算と し、経済は最後に30、1円ま業の編数は切り上げる。なお国職人れた する。により費用でも1株当たりの口機像を整つるの金額をいる。
- (3) 角金計は、職務取得日の到来をもって、基金の定める範囲内において、 の機構先株式の全部を取得するものとし、当会社は、G機構光謀式1株 を取得するのと引権之に、G機構発生に対してG機構製制的(ただし 「取得日」を「取得取得日」と読み替えて、G機構業価額を計算する。) と同額の金銭を受付する。

転換が株式の内容

1 (高沢橋の別級)

も映型株主は、株主総合において満決権を有しない。

2. (後的株工総会の決議事項)

当会社が、会社法等322条第1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合においては、 転換型株主を構成員とする種類株主総会の状況を要しない。たたし、同項第 1号に規定する定義の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う場合は、この限りでない。

3. (判分金の配当)

当会社は、例示会の報告を行うときは、法令の定める範囲内において、当該 例介金の報告に係る基準日の収録の概率名物に記載された転換型準 ま文は転換型登録構成器権者に対し、特益機主文は当通登録株式器権者と同 個位にて、転換型株式1時につき、台通株主文は普通登録株式器権者に対し 工計通株式1様につき報当する例介金の額と同額の期介金の配当をする。

4. (残余財産の分配)

当会社は、当会社の解散に際して残余財産を分配するときは、転換型株主又 は転換型等級株式製作者に対し、整備株主又は参通等級株式製作者に先立ち、 転換型株式主持につき、(x)会主のの、ののの門又は(y)転換型株式主 株につき等面株式主株と同胞位かつ同胞の残余財産の分配を行うと仮定した 場合に支払われるできる線のいずれか高い力の金額を支払う。

5. (02/4/88/kM)

転換型株主は、次分の正める範囲内において、以下の名号の場合に、当会社 に対し、当会社の経過株式の文化と引換えた。転換型株式の金銀又は一部を 取得することを紹介することができるものとし、かかる原本の表示を場合 当会社は、取得する転換型株式と同数の普遍株式を転換型株主に文化する。 立当会社が発行する物道株式が販内外の証券設引所において「場合れること が承認された場合

②2021年6月1日以降いつでも

6. (取得条項)

当会社は、シンでも、当会社の状態をもって別に立める日の利果をもって 法令の定める範囲内において、転換型株式の全部又は、部を取得することが できるものとし、当会社は、転換型株式を取得するのと引換えに、取得した 転換型株式と同数の普通株式を転換型株工に交付する。当会社は、当会社に より合理的に決定された手機に従って、全ての転換型株主に対して当会社に よる取得の申込みをお参に行った場合であって、転換型株主の一部のみが当 該申込みに定じたときには、当該一部の転換型株主の保存する転換型株式の みを取得することができる。

平成30年 8月 8日聚集 平成30年 8月 8日登記

普通株式 1700万株 甲機優化株式 256万株 転換型株式 589万7728株 普通株式の内含

1. (種類株主総合の株別事項)

「会社が、これを第322条第1項を号に掲げる行為をする場合においては、普通株式を有する株主(以下「普通株主」という。」を構成のとする 種類株工能会の共適を製しない。ただし、同項第1号に関えする定数の変 生(単元株式数についてのものを除く。)を行う場合は、この限りでない

甲種優先株式の内容

1. (議長権の制限)

・ 中種優先株式を有する株主 (以下「甲糖優先株主」という。) は、株主総合において選換権を有しない。

2. 网络株主総合の水温井頂に

当会社が、会社法第322条第1項各等に掲げる行為をする場合においては、甲種優先科士を構成員とする種類株主総会の決議を要しない。ただし、 阿項第1号に規定する定数の変更(単元株式数についてのものを除く。) を行う場合は、この限りでない。

- 3. (劉金金の配当)
- (1) 当会社は、解析金の配当を行うときは、当該配当に係る基準目の影響の 株主名機に記載又は記録された甲糖優先株主又は甲種優先株式の登録株 式質稼者(以下「甲種優先登線株式質輸者」という。)に対し、転換型 株式を有する株主(以下「転換型株主」という。)又は転換型株式の設 緑株式質性者(以下「転換型登録株式質輸送」という。)及び普通株主 又は普通株式の登録株式質輸着(以下「普通登録株式質輸着」という。) に充立ち、甲種優先株式1株につき、未多第(2)項に定める額(以下 「甲種優先報当金」という。)の剩余金の配当を行う
- (2) 甲糖酸光配当金の額は、甲糖酸洗練式工株につき、当該配当に係る基準 日の属する事業年度の甲糖後先株式基本細額に作率4、54%の優先配 当率を乗じて認出した額(たたし、2019年4月1日に開始する事業 年度に属する日を基準日として剩余金の配当を行う場合又は事業年度終 了日以外の日を基準日として剩余金の配当を行う場合は、当該配当に係 る塩準日の属する事業年度の初日(たたし、2019年4月1日に開始

整理番号 /058880

REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0529

する事業年度の場合には、2019年11月1日)、阿日を含む。)から高級当に係る基準日(阿日を含む。)までの実日数で日別計算(1年を365日として計算し、除算は最後に行い、1門才義の端数は切り構てる。)をすることにより算出される部ととする。ただし、当該事業年度に属する日を基準日とする甲種優先務当をの全部又は一部の配当がすでに行われているときは、かかる配当の業績額を終除した額とする。本章において、「甲種優先株式基本側額」とは、2019年4月1日に開始する事業年度においては、108、566円とし、翌季業年度以降は、前事業年度の甲種優先株式基本側額に、前事業年度に属する日を基準日とする甲種優先務当金の全部又は一部の配当が行われなかった場合には当該未払いの優先優当金の全部又は一部の配当が行われなかった場合には当該未払いの優先優当金の全部又は一部の配当が行われなかった場合には当該未払いの優先優当金の報を加算した額とする。

- (3) ある事業年度に属する日を基準日として、甲輪優先株主又は甲輪優先登 最株式質権者に対して支払り1株当たりの金銭による剥削金の配当の額 の合計額が当該事業年度に係る甲輪優先配当金の額に達しないときは、 その不足額は、翌事業年度日降に架積しない。
- (4) 甲酚酸光株主文は甲酚酸光管総株式質様等に対しては、甲酚酸光配当金の報告を行わなり。
- 4. (残余財産の分配)
- (1) 当会社は、残る財産を分配するときは、甲輪機大株主义は甲輪機大力級 株式資格者に対し、転換等株主义は転換型登録株式資格者及び普通株主 又は普通登録株式関係者に先立ち、甲輪優大株式 1株につき、本条第 (2) 項に定める額の金銭(以下「甲輪優大株式財際価額」という。)を支払う。
- (2) 「単橋優先株式取得機能」は、単純優先株式 1 株につき、残余財産分配。日が確する事業年度によける甲純優先株式基本銀額に、残余財産分配。「「なける1 株当とり未必配当会相当額を加算した額をいう。」「残余財産分配日から、1 株金財産分配日から、1 株金財産分配日から、1 株金財産分配日から、1 株金財産分配日から、1 株金財産分配日から、1 は一株・1 は 1 日 は 1
- (3)当会社は、本条第(1)項に定めるもののほか、甲種優先科主又は甲種優先登録株式資権者に対し残余財産の分配を行わない。
- 5. (会員を対策とする収得条項)

当会社は、当会社の取締役会決議をもって別に定める日(以下本条において「甲種優先株式取得日」という。)が到来したときは、法令の定める範囲内において、甲種優先株式取得価額相当額の金銭の交付と引換えに、甲種優先株式取得価額を算出する場合は、第4条第(2)項の「残余財産分配日」を「甲種優先株式取得日」と読み替える。)。当会社が、取得対象となる甲種優先株式の一部のみを取得する場合には、取得対象となる甲種優先株式の一部のみを取得する場合には、取得対象となる甲種優先株式数におけた比例接分の方法その他当会社の取締役会が定める合理的かつ公平な方法による。

影響型株式の内容

- - 私物型株主は、株主総会において議び物を有しない。
- 2. (特別保主総会の決議事項)

当会社が、会社法第322条第1項各号に掲げる行為をする場合において は、転換型株主を構成員とする種類株主統合の決測を要しない。ただし、 同項第1号に規定する定数の裏要(単元株式数についてのものを除く。) を行う場合は、この限りでない。

3. (新会会の配当)

当会社は、教会会の配当を行うときは、社会の定める範囲内において、当 終期余金の配当に係る基準目の最終の株工名物に記載又は記録された私換 型株主又は転換型登録株式貨機者に対し、登通株主又は特通登録株式貨機 者と同期位にて、転換型株式自株につき、普通株主又は普通登録株式資格 者に対して普遍株式1株につき配当する剩余金の額と同類の剩余金の配当 をする。

4. (残余財産の分配)

当会社は、当会社の解散に際して残余財産を分配するとさは、転換型株主 又は転換型等級株式資報者に対し、資適株主又は停道等級模式資報者に生立ち、転換型株式主株につき、(x) 金100,000円又は(y) 転換 型株式主株につき等通線式主株と同額位かつ同額の残余財産の分配を行う と似定した場合に支払われるべき金額のいずれか為い方の金額を支払う。

5、 (自動株式を対観とする取扱の実施)

転換型株主は、法令の定める範囲内において、以下の各等の場合に、当会 計に対し、当会社の普遍株式の支付と引換えに、転換型株式の全部又は一部を取得することを選求することができるものとし、かかる額求があった場合、当会社は、取得する転換型株式と同数の普通核式を転換型株主に交付する。

①当会社が発行する資源株式が紹介外の温券取引所において上場されることが本記された場合

②2021年6月1日以際いっても

(B.88, L2.78); * TORNSON.

当会社は、いつでも、当会社の決議をも、で別に定める日の判案をもって、 生命の定める範囲的において、転換型株式の全部又は一部を取得すること かてきるものとし、当会社は、転換型株式を取得するのと引換えて、投稿 した転換型株式と阿数の普遍株式を転換型株主に全付する。当会社は、当 会社により合理的に決定された手触に従って、全ての転換型株主に対して 当会社による取得の申込みを均等に行った場合であって、転換型株主の一 無のみが当該申込みに応じたときには、当該一部の転換型株主の除有する 転換型株式のみを取得することができる。

海和 1年11月 1日及更 - 金和 1年11月15日登記

株式の線像制限に 関する単定

高機による当会社の株式の取得については、当会社の承認を得なければならない。ただし、当会社の株式につき相保権を有する担保権者が担保権を実行した場合の当該担保権者又は当該担保権者が指定する者に対する譲渡による取得及び当会社の株主から当該株工の関係会社(財務経済等の用語、様式及び作成方法に関する規則第8条第8項に定義される意味を有する。)に対する譲渡による取得については、当会社の準認があったものとみなす。

使真に関する事項	拉縱沒	经本质 次	平級30年	6月29日重任
			分和 1年	5月 10 3 6
			令和 1年	5月 8日登記

整理番号 /058880

REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0531

37887Ç	成 毛 嶽 縣	李城30年/6月29日繁任
抑輸役	成毛海鄉	全和 1年 6月28日繁任
376875	デイビッド・グロスロー	
		今和 1年 5月 IBNE
		ម្រាប់ ខ្មែរ មាន
VAN C	米包昌岡	766304 61/298TA
		有和 1年 5月 1日終任
		金和 1年 5月 8日電配
<u>103879</u>	V i. X Vi	學成30年 6月29日銀任
		令和 1年 5月 1日群任
		ବଶ 14 5ମ ୫୯୪%
F/288 (2)	<u> 2717-1258</u>	平泉30年10月 1日數任
		平成30年10月11日登記
DM7	ステイシー・スミス	AN 19 69289@E
E. 135 Ti		令和 1年 7月12日登記
1588 (B	<u>スティーヴン・パリウカ</u>	平成31年 1月21日就任
		17% 2 1 + 27
		全和 14-5月 8日登記

	B(X)({}) //	沙友怡	8M 14 5H 10MA
		ŀ	今和 1年 5月 8日夏記
	取納役 前	刀 友 怡	参和 1年 6月28日類任
			今和 1年 7月12日報記
	6 6 6	Ť.	今和 1年 7月12日就任
	124691X	}	
			春和 1年 7月26日登記 ニューニーニー
	東京都大田区人が選 代表現籍度 接		平成30年 6月29日開任
	東京都大田区人が終一 代表取締役 - 成	€ 30 8 8	令和 1年 6月28日報任
			今和 1年 7月12日登記
		海岸 丁日20番12号 坂 伸 夫	全部 1年 7月12日報任
			令和 1年 7月26日發起
	eac n	A M E	TW304 67 15WE
			平成30年 8月 1日春任
			平成30年 8月 8日8紀
	<u>監査役 中</u>	<u> </u>	平成30年 6月 1日就任
(8: MSE 16: 16: 16: 16: 16: 16: 16: 16: 16: 16:	(社外監査報)		
	監査役 中	K (Ø fr	平成31年 3月 1日鑑賞
			数金の定め際上により変更
		ļ.	平成31年 3月 日製版
			\$ \$1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
			分和 1年 5月 K日登記

会和 1年 5月 1 	D N. A.
 監査な 小川 市 理 即 平成31年 3月 1 役会の総対額止により 平成31年 3月 1 名和 1年 5月 1 令和 1年 5月 8)
登金の定め際止床より) 変型
会和 1年 5月 1 会和 1年 5月 8	
今和 1年 5月 8	日群任
医数性 	KH QAC
	HMA
(社外監查報) 平成30年 8月 8	H \$2.23
監査院 森 田 功 平成31年 3月 1 役会の定め廃止により	
¥1&319E37F1	H O AL
会計監查人 PwCあらた有限責任監查法 平成30年 6月 1	HWH
- 会計監査人 PwCあらた有限責任監査法 令和 19 6月28 人	. 1118 ((
会和 1年 7月12	0.83
取締役等の会計に 当会社は、会社は第423条第1項の取締役の責任について、当該取締 対する責任の免除 職務を行うにつき考慮でかつ原人な過失がない場合には、会社法第425 に関する規定 1項の規定により免除することができる報を限度として、取締役会の決議 って免除することができる。 当会社は、会社法第423条第1項の監査役の責任について、当該監査 職務を行うにつき著派でかつ重大な過失がない場合には、会社法第423 1項の規定により免除することができる額を限度として、取締役金の決議 って免除することができる。	(条節 (4.1 (427) (条節
非業務執行取締役 当会計は、取締役(会社法第2条第15分子に定める業務執行取締役等 等の会社に対する く。)との間で、会社法第423条第1項の取締役の責任について、当該 責任の制限に関す 役が難務を行うにつき悪意でかつ重大な過失がない場合には、会社法第4 各第1項に定める最低責任限度額を限度とする旨の契約を締結することが あ。	列(額) 2.5 5で表
当会社は、監査役との間で、会社状態423条第1項の監査役の責任に で、当該監査役が職務を行うにつき基準でかつ重大な過失がない場合には 社法第423条第1項に定める最低責任限度額を限度とする旨の契約を認 ることができる	Q (A)
取締役会設置会社 取締役会設置会社 に関する事項	

整理器号 /058880 *

東京都港区芝加三丁目1番21号 キオクシア株式会社

監查投設置会排斥 開する事項	SACAR AL				
監査保急器(2000年)) に関する事項 -	集在在公司 關金祖				
	平成31年 3月 1日廃焦 平城	3 1 %	3./1	13)	837 840
会計監査人設置会 社に関する事項	台計監查人間概合社				
92286 PET 5 841	平成30年8月1日東京都千代田区丸の内一丁日1番1) 本店参覧 平成			5 % // · ·	

これは登記機に記録されている例顧されていない製項の全部であることを証明 した裏面である。

(東京は移物港出版所首轄)

金額 光华12月 2日 模色地方法務局用輪支局。 数記官

W IE



整理器号 2058880

PATENT

RECORDED: 08/27/2021 REEL: 057337 FRAME: 0535